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RObirt H. Rines
By ..

Mr. Ben H. Tongue
Blonder-Tongue Laboratories,
1 Jake Brown Road
Old Br1ds;e, New Je;rsey 08857

Dear Ben: .... .'

. Prior to leaV1~!!i for Looh Ness, we wis~ to give
you a pioture of our charge card aooountwhioh w111 be
up-dated and more aouratelf detailed on our return•.

. As of Frank's last letter to us, we had charged' .
about $6900 worth.· We were not credited.. hOwever. with .
some $1800.of diSbursements made by us on B;Londer-Tongue' s
behalf and outlined in a copy of our ledger sheets sent
to you. 'We were also not credited with the. following
further 1tams: .

1. Returned tiokets or ticket portions
. .. - approx1lllately, $600.00

2. Payment tOr legal services (reB-T)
. to Robert; Shaw by way ot ticket .

- appro:ximalle;1y .$300.00

3. Additional travel. and disbursements.
on· Ei-'1" s behalf . . ..

- approximately .$450.00 .

. Thus; as of a few weelcs ago, our net oharges were .
about $3750. We have aocordingly made'a tew charges
subsequently.

Cordially,
RINES AND RINES
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· '1'hl,a eon.f1~ OW' t.l~e ~rlu,g.*nts·that 'lIIlil ~l meet
on the an.,moon 0tHq 14 to t.11&CUl)& the above matter._

, .', ,

CordbU;y,
RINES AND RINES
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I • RINES AND RINES

NO. ,TEN POST OFFiCE SQUARE, BOSTON

1I'1r. IUchard S, PhilUps
Uot'gran, \'Iegner, ,Uun, ;:luellman &; r4cCord
20 NoX'th HUker Dri'le
Chicago, IlUnQis 60606

Rei Petition tor Clariflaat1ol'l, Rel;'liOflS1derat1on and
rumearinmln )§IQnaer-ToniUlil l:.!aa~

Dear Dickl

Enclosed ilil our draft Which i/'fJu lIIay fed froiIJ to lllQI:11t':y, aa)~e
d13cuued. "

W<;ll haWl lett out a tew pointe whlon you m:l.e;ht,want tQeonalder.

Firat, we did tlQt make any furthex> ~fe:renoeto the J)tl>ttter lJet
f'orthc'l1t tbe tepa ot p~ e of our ma:Ln bril\l:f; rllilJlloly, being de­
prived' 01' putting in ~vidence adnlilllllt.:LQrll\l of the othe~ side with
a plI'Ofert of s!l<>wing hlae ela1ms.

,

Perna:j)1J you will Wish to insert this in the lSectlicm on the Fa:l.l'
Tr1a.l. '!'be Court, of CQUl'SG}, il!lllored It.

W" a1::::0 have not quite k.Ilown where to insel't thiiil proposed appen~
dix A, l'e*!~psthiS as:ain 1e a01llethlng that ought to be inaer'ted
in tho ilGctl'O!'l ot: Due Pl'Ooeas 1£ you dec1d\1l to ul:¥e ;!.1l. '

, ' , ,,,,, " 1- ; , "".'

We have dil>¢U$sed with I'u:', '.i.'ongue ourpwpoaoo taQk' and he haa ap-
proved our proeedu:re. .

Again f;hanlGil fox' yOU1' inValuable help~

COl'dially,
RlmJ~8 &: RINltS·
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How to deliver
the best signal ...

from here.
. -.

BLONDER -TONGUE leader in UHF and VHF product design
dedicates Fall, 1964 to better TV reception with the

BLONDER-YONGUE VAL-U·RAMA
BLONDER·TONGUE
9 Alling Street. Newark. New Jersey 07102

Canadian Div.: Benco Television Assoc.. Ltd.• Toronto, ant.

home TV accessories • closed circuit TV
• community TV • UHF converters - master TV

These all-channel UHF converters, your best investment in
TV _te_njoyrp.~p:t,.addchannels 14-83 to your present set. They
are particularly suited to meet the critical demands of color TV.
The new BTX-ll and BTX-99 converters retain traditional
Blonder-Tongue features such as peak performance on all UHF
channels, easy installation and reliable, long-term operation.
To these well-known features have been added the advantages
of all-transistor circuitry; maximum stability for drift-free
performance and lower noise figure for snow-free reception.
The BTD-44 employs a tunnel diode circuit for excellent, low
cost battery operation.

While they are compact, these antennas provide more gain
than the large VHF yagis. What's more important, their
patterns are clean, rejecting unwanted "ghost" signals.
With a little extra care in selecting and installing UHF equip­
ment, you can often provide your- 'customers with better UHF
pictures than they've been watching on VHF.

Blonder-Tongue UHF antennas
The UHF antennas are designed to match the high perform­
ance standards on all UHF channels of our famed UHF con­
verters. They employ the well-known Periodic principle, to
provide uniform, high gain across the entire. UHF spectrum
for sharp, ghost-free pictures. Full bandwidth makes these
UHF antennas excellent for color and black & white TV.
The Golden Dart is an outdoor UHF antenna which comes
completely pre-assembled with nothing to snap out, no screws
to tighten. The Golden Arrow is an indoor UHF antenna,
which outperforms all. other available Indoor UHF antennas.

Blonder-Tongue UHF converters

ALL· CHANNEL UHF ANTENNAS

ALL-CHANNEL UHF CONVERTERS

*In weak signal areas. USe a.model Able-U2 UHF amplifier.

ENJOY BETTER
TV RECEPTION WITH
BLONDER·TONGUE.
SAVE DURING
THE VAL-U-RAMA
Nnw GOING ON.

Selection of right
converter
and antenna
critical for UHF
by I. S. Blonder
Chairman of the Board,
Blender-Tongue laboratories, Inc.

There has been a long-standing prejudice against UHF. Since
the band opened in 1952, many otherwise knowledgeable tech­
nicians have considered UHF reception to be inferior to VHF.
Yet the recent New York City tests conducted by the FCC have
proved that this is simply not so.

There is a reason for this paradox - equipment. In 1953, the
state of the UHF art was relatively primitive. Today, experi­
enced manufacturers like Blonder-Tongue are able to produce
equipment capable of providing UHF reception that is, in many
ways, superior to VHF.

The latest advance in UHF converters is solid-state circuitry.
The use of transistors and tunnel diodes insures longer-life
and generally lower noise figures. Also, the Blonder-Tongue
patented tuners provide pinpoint, drift-free tuning. The result
is brilliant color pictures and sharp black and white reception.
As for antennas, UHF has a definite advantage over VHF.
Because the UHF wavelength is so small, high gain, efficient
antennas are small and cost little. The periodic principle
proved so successful in the Ll.S. Satellite program is especially
applicable to UHF. The Blonder-Tongue Golden Dart (outdoor)
and Golden Arrow (indoor) antennas utilize this priniciple.
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Guide to selecting the Blonder-Tongue amplifier that's best for you

BLONDER·TONGUE SIGNAL AMPLIFIERS-VHF, UHF, VHF·UHF, FM

The finest signal amplifiers in
the warld are also the easiest to
install. Many of the mast­
mounted amplifiers feature the
exclusive 'Miracle Mount'. All
mast mounted amplifiers fea­
ture a separate remote power
supply which can be installed
easily indoors near the set. Fi­
nally, secure, positive 300 ohm
connections can be made in a
jiffy with Blonder-Tongue pa­
tented stripless terminals.
The chart on the right hand
page will serve as a guide that
will help you select the best sig­
nal amplifier for your area.

Brilliant color TV, sharp black and white TV and lifelike FM
stereo reception require strong, clean signals. To provide TV
viewers with the best possible reception in any area of the
country, Blonder-Tongue offers the world's largest selection
of signal amplifiers. There are VHF amplifiers, UHF ampli­
fiers, FM amplifiers. And, for the first time, all-channel TV
amplifiers covering every channel from 2 to 83.

When you select a Blonder-Tongue amplifier, you can always
be sure of getting the best amplifier for your specific reception
problem. There are mast-mounted amplifiers designed to take
advantage of the best signal-to-noise ratio available at the
antenna for weak signal areas. There are indoor amplifiers,
that offer convenient installation and can provide excellent
results where there are relatively strong signals. You also have
a_J;119i~~_Q:f_~~t4~r_tubedortransistor amplifiers. For example,
transistor amplifiers offer greater gain and are most effective
in weak signal areas where there are no strong local channels
to cause overload.

BLONDER·TONGUE TVjFM SIGNAL AMPLIFIERS

2. REDUCE SNOW Snow appears when the TV signal-to-noise
ratio is reduced. A good antenna reduces snow because of
increased signal pickup. Transmission line loss increases
snow because it reduces the signal reaching the first ampli­
fier stage (booster or tuner RF stage). This reduces the
signal-to-noise ratio. Here's how snow can be minimized:
a. Increasing signal pickup by using a higher gain antenna.
b. Using an amplifier which generates less noise than the
TV input stage.
c. Amplifying at the antenna. If the amplifier has the same
noise figure as the TV set tuner, the amplification overcomes
transmission line loss, and the picture signal-to-noise ratio
is nearly the same as if the TV set were at the antenna.
Point "A" applies at all times. Point HE" generally applies
to low cost (tetrode tuner) and older TV sets when the am­
plifier is mounted- near the set. Point "C" applies when the
transmission line loss is appreciable. (See table 1). In this
case we can improve the initial signal-to-noise ratio by
using a low noise mast-mounted amplifier.
3. OVERCOME SPLITTING LOSSES Splitting a signal to drive
several TV sets causes loss to each set. If the signal power
is divided among two sets, each will receive 72 the original
power (3db loss). This is equivalent in points "1" and "2"
to an extra 3db of transmission line loss. The solution is
amplification before splitting. This can restore contrast and
re-establish signal-to-noise ratio (or even improve it).
One transistor amplifiers are most susceptible to overload.
Two transistor amplifiers are much less susceptible, per­
forming about the same as single tube units. Two tube and
dual section tube amplifiers overload least. Frame-grid tubes
provide exceptionally low noise and last longer than ordinary
tubes. If interference occurs, attenuation filters can be used.

low Band VHF ICh 3-61 50'Wet 300' Dry
High Band VHF ICh 7-131 26'Wet 158' Ory
Low Half UHF ICh 14-481 - 45'Wet 90'Dry
High Half UHF ICh 49-831 37'Wet 74'Dry

How TV signal
amplifiers improve
reception
by Ben H. Tongue
(PresIdent, Blonder-Tongue Laboratories)

TV amplifiers can improve TV
reception in many cases. There
are, however, situations where no
improvement is to be expected.
This article will cover both situa­
tions to help you recognize po­
tentially profitable installations.
Amplifier performance is determined by the level of in­
ternally' generated noise (snow), amplification level, and
degree of freedom from overload by strong local signals.
Amplifiers are used as follows:
1. INCREASE CONTRAST Low cost TV sets generally have
insufficient gain for weak signal reception. Old TV sets (low
or high cost) often have aged tubes and insufficient gain.
Low gain generally is the cause of poor contrast on weak
signals. If the contrast of "snow" when the TV set is
operating at full gain (no signal input) is much less than
picture contrast on a strong signal, low .gain is at fault.
A good amplifier, indoor or outdoor, will improve poor con­
trast caused by low gain. Contrast is reduced if the trans­
mission line from antenna to TV set has a high loss. Noise
(snow) is also increased by this condition. Let us assume
that a good antenna is well installed and that quality trans­
mission line is used (flat twinlead for VHF and round foam­
filled twinlead for UHF).

FREQUENCY length for 3db loss

o



OFFICE OF THE CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON, D. C., 20543

E. ROBERT SEAVER

CI.ERK OF' THE: COURT

Robert H. Rines, Esq.
Ten P.O .. Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

October 20 1970~,

RE: BLONDER-TONGUE LABORATORIES, INC.
v , UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION,
ET AL., No. 338, October Term, 1970

Dear Mr. Rines:

Confirming our telegram of yesterday the
Court took the following action in the above case:

"The motion of The Finney Company for
leave to file a brief , as amicus curiae,
is granted. The petition for a writ of
certiorari is also granted."

I enclose a memorandum describing the time
requirements and procedures under the Rules and a
copy of the Rules.

The additional docketing fee of $50, Rule 52(a)
is due and payable.

Very truly yours,

AIR MAIL
cc: Harold F. McNenny

E. ROBERT SEAVER, Clerk

B'%~~iZttFte~~#.~'L/
(Mrs.) Helen K. Loughran
Assistant Clerk
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TRIPLETT V. LOWELL, 1936, 297 u.s. 638
SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED

This topic will doubtless be fully explored, on

both sides, by others. The best contribution that the present

petitioner can make is to relate the experiences of an

inventor whotafter contributing materially to the prosecution

of two world wars/thereafter deliberately stopped Baking further

inventions. *

One of his inventions is today known throughout the

world as the Pierce oscillator. Its value in war is attested

by the tribute that it was "playing a role in World War II

comparable to dive bonbers and block busters," Bokovoy, S. A.,

"Quartz CrY,stals - Development and Application," 21 Electrical

Communicatibn,~ Nol. 4, 1944, p. 233. In peace, according to

JUdge For-d., Pierce v. American Communications Co., Lnc, ,

1953, D.C. Mass., III F. Supp. 181, 186, 187,

"Pierce's work has received widespread
scientifi.c recognition . . . , and piezo­
electric crystals are in common ute to .
control the frequ.ency of radio transmitting
and receiving apparatus . . .

Pierce, .in summary, made a distinct
and useful contribution to the art of radio
broadcasting."

The Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, however,

vacated Judge Ford's decision. American Communications Co.,
I If ')1

Inc. v. Pierce, ,1 Cir.~ 208 F. 2d 763, cert. denied, 3471

u.s. 944, reh. denied, 347 U. S.970, 348 U. S. 851.

*Petition For a Writ of Certiorari, p. 22, second footnote,
Pierce v. Hewlett-Packard Company, 1955, petitdion den:i.ed,
3501:!} S. 833, rehearing denied, p. 897.



Upon what ground? Upon a newly thought-up ground.

It so happened that Professor Pierce had obtained an earlier

patent for a combination including the Pierce oscillator (or

even any other oscillator) as an element of the combination.

UQon the earli~r expiration of the combination patent, of

course, the pUblic was still unpermitted to use that, combina-

tion, with the Pierce oscillator as an element thereof,

'because such use would have infringed the still unexpired

element patent. The fact that the element and the ,combination

were held by the Patent Office to constitute s~parate inven­

tions made no difference to the Court of Appeals for the

First Circuit, page 769:

"But it, is not necessary for the disposition
of the' present action for us to decide whether
or:not the two patents may possibly cover
separate inventions."

, The ground of the decision of the Court o'f Appeals

for the First Circuit was not double patenting. That decision

was likewise not based upon a holding of invalidity of the

later element patent.

~he decision was to the effect, rather, that the
~

later element p~tent was, indeed, valid; t){at not only was
A r '

it valid, but also that it was enforceabiLe:dur~ng the life

of the earlier combination patent; but that, t00ugh still

valid, it was no longer enforceable after the expiration of

the earlier combination patent, see page 770, column 1,

lines 3 and 4.

As this court refused certiorari, this brand-new

principle of patent law has never been reviewed.

2 •



Triplett v. Lowell, however, .was not yet overruled.

The inventor, accordingly, b~came enabled to try again, this

time in the Third Circuit. But the Court of Alpeals for the

Third Circuit also ruled against him. Piercel v. Allen B.

Du Mont Laboratories, Inc., 1961, 3 Cir~, 297V. 2d 323.

Not, however, on the same ground, of the later

element patent being valid but unenforceable, that had been

adClpted by the Court of Appeals for the First Circuit. The

Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit recognized fUlly the

unsoundness of that ground. It therefore adoPted an entirely

different ground, namely , ,that the later element patent

(which the court described as the "generic" patent) was actually

invalid, and that the reason that i L. was invalid was that if
I

it would be held valid, the result would be an extension of

the monopoly of the earlier combination pat.errt , page 329,6:

"it is the extension of this monopoly [of the
earlier combination paibent] beyond:its proper
seventeen year term which invalidates the
generic patent"

This new holding/by the Court of Appeals of the

Third Circuit, to the effect that the "generic" oscillator

patent was invalid, because, if valid, the public would be

unable to use the combination of the earlier expired combina-

tionpatent without infringing the later element patent, was

as new to the patent law as was the previous holding of the

Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, that the element

patent was valid, and could be enforced up to the date of the

expiration of the combination patent, and that it was still

valid thereafter, but no longer enforceable.

3.



The inventor thus became deprived of the fruits

of his invention in both the First and Third Circuits, but

for two entirely different reasons/both unique in the law of

patents,and both laid down for the first time in two opinions

that have never been reviewed by this Court.

But Triplett v. Lowell was still in force, so the

inventor tried a third time, this time in the Fifth Circuit.

(,\ "And the Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circ~it, in

full knowledge of the adverse rUlings of the Courts of Appeals

for the First and Third Circuits, overruled them both, and

held that the earlier element patent was both valid and

#enforceable. Pierce v •. A;,)p,"stical Communications

Equipment, Inc., 1962, 5 Cir., 307 F. 2d 790, cert. denied,

371 u. s. 954.

The overruling of Triplett v. Lowell

not serve to encourage inventors to invent.

4.

certai!;1 would
/I



Certainly DuHamel's antenna of Fig. 5 thus co,>=­

stituted an anticipation of Isbell's structure, pa~ticul~~~rly

siriceall the!sbellclaims broadly refer'to "dipoles", ,,~d

do not: exclude DuHamel's we l L known dipoles.

Even more, however, DuHamel taught making his~poles
1

of any variable "width" (col. 3, line 15), thus teachL','d­

single element of Isbell's alleged invention. Dr. DU}]3~,""e,1,

indeed, conceded that at least at the, outer regions of

very dipole elements of Fig; 5, the same were' of subst;:;;-Y:::Utlly

zero width (T. 528).

Obviously a valid patent cannot be granted for'each

old and well ~nown type of dipole that is substituted i~ ~he

same old antenna arraY-S1Q.ufig.uratiort."
'-----~~---'- ".~..;.------------

3. The PUblication D. Ex. 8 Is a

It has been conceded

that if the Antenna Luboratory

matter of law, pUblished more before the IS"J'201.1

filing date, that it "would ave anticipated Isbell's :L,",ven-

that only "speculation" was ("'ffered

tion ll
•

as to when this report I as available to the pubLdc ,
,

The actual 7~ct is that the Universitylibrad",n
,

charged with the pUD:Ii'lc distribution of this report, ;,,11;:<
/

Harjorie Johnson, uJ'iequivocally testified in the 'i'i.nB9"/{:[
f

- 9 -



Is it any wonder that B'f's busiri~ss de.teriorated

and its valued Vice President, Mr. Gilbert, had to be let

go? (T. 906)

As before stated, Nr. Balash's investigations, re-

,poxtsilndrec,o:rds :relating to the above , before he left BT's

employ and werrt over to JPD, i are riot available.

Buch of the inforf:latioll of Hr. Giloert and Hr.

Helhoski relating to this ,("as obtained direCtly from Hr.

Balash and his investiga~ions (T. 1048-9; 1052; 1065-6; 1069);
/

!

and the custOlllers just J,iefuse "to got involved" in this

litigation {T. 1043" IP82}.

Though griefious:).y dUllaged by a:iJ. th";'"e acts and
I

camp;iigTls of JFD, BT has been almost paza.Lyz.ed in t:rying to

prove certain a$pe¢ts of it$ counterclaim f'or unfair COni-

I
petition and antitrust violation by the loss or key employees

!,
and records. /

/
Fort~natelY, howevez, Hr. Fin~~!;'J., executive. vice-

president 0t~FD' vIas very candid in his depos:j.tion,D. Ex.

42, as to t e JPD ta~tics wi ttl dis tributsrr-customers. S.,.-------'-_••.. ------------"_.--,.-'-."._" ..,-._-~ . . -~

.- page 73, Nr. Finkel conceded that~ and JFD

have a coml'etitivclinc of converters and amplifiers that

are used witrl antennas in receiving systems :

.,

- 30 -



and news media in whichJFD so advertised, are listed

ronong the numerous technical, trade and cons~~er journals

. . .• The News Press
'l.'he ·trrade Press 11

.' .... :;.

;'The 'l'echnical press
The Consumer Press •

Radio Electronics
Electronic Distributin~

NEDA Journal
Hicro,,;ave Journal
Chic.,go Tribune
PF Reporter
Electronic Te,cllnician
Home Furnishings Daily
Popular Science
Electronics & Appliance Specialist
NA'l'ESA Scope
Electronic Industries
M~dern Electronic Service Dealer

,

.. • ••• mcre news .covel:'iCigethan any TV or
Fl!l antenna has ever received. H

The record contains samples of the advertising and

news release data of JPD in the period from the summer and

fall of 1963, wh~tered the market for the first ~ime
with its log periodic DART antenna, P. Ex. 10 (T. 762),* up

to and after the filing of this suit in late March, 1966.

, ,



/~ ..

Other advertising oxhLbdt.s s how publicity in at

least LOOK magazine (D. Ex. 42 - B-I07), the Ne\'1 York l'i'orlds

Fair of 1964 ...1965 (D. Ex. 42- B-I06), Radio & Television

Weekly (D. Ex. 42 - B-llO),and Popular Electronics, 1965

(D. Ex •. 42 - J6) •

The dates of many of these advertising .eXhibits

are shown thereon and establish use of the ads from 1963

/

through 1966. By stipulation, dates of publications are

correc't 'uhless evidence to the contrary is introduced.

2rom the very first of these advertisements and

releases, it is evident that their purpoaewaa at least

three-fold:

First, to cloak JFD and its LPV television antennas

with the prestige and aura of the University of Illinois and

its An~ennataboratory~-Am di@tsingai'sltcd ]§iiJiU the _-lole ofz:a

the

,
~

'')\''['O,~, ,
readers bel~ev.~~at

~,s;'eeJ
Secondly, to =nse the

"JPD ~antennas 'being offered for sale were already covered
,;4-\I;t~e+cye 'eN: \$S:W;IIV'U- el{- '~ '!.Q.yVlLJ

by patents" thus to dissuade purchasing of log periodic

antennas el.se'\'1here (including f~; and .

'l'hirdly, t.o make it appear, through the use of both

the prestigous scientific name of the University and the

~isting of patents, that the log periodic !ormula itself
'.

had been patented, thus to foreclose in the. reader's mind



the po~sibility of anyone else legally offering any ~ind

of log periodic antenna to the trade (as BT was conternpo-

ranepualy starting to do in 1963, ,T. 762).

bannered

>

I,PV so attri-

LPV came

to.d February, 1964,

from the stat~nents

of Illinois
,

prominently ~tated, under

, that this wafi

T

In D.

, .
, "

InD. EX.~2 - B-I07, it .

at the top that

"f"rotn the
'tories of

Again, in D. Ex. 42

the picture of the LPV-ll ~ ten

"Developed by trle UI v
Antenna Laboratfry.' .

INot only was trle
!

buted to the Universityp
f

:~ :~ ::":'::::,:: ~
were told that JPD

It is

"Forms A . with the Universi of Illinois;
New Lab atorv Established Under tIe Direction
of Pro • ,Paul- E. Mayes, an Antenna u hority"

f
further" at~ti that

A . !
'''T e alliance is not based on

F~r more dynamic in its

.I',

,I
I
I

-wi,



"At the present time we i;lre no .elling any
products that come under the • son, DuHamel.,
and Isbell patents." (D. 42. - B-I05,
p. 2, letter of Finkel of ril 21, 1964)

This smne deliberate and misleading of

the reader was Ex. 42 - B-I07; B-I09); and

Finkel's admission, p. Ex. 42, that B-I08 and 109

are "representative of patent marking-of the

'early releases".)

aPeriodic Formula Was Not
0)01 Of'JFD Or The Univ~r5it ,

Ana-:JFD l(fiO,\.v- Th~s

Th~ cle·ar and pa t.errt.Ly false impression that the

JFP advertisements such as D. Ex. 42 - B-107 were intended

to conveywas rchat; the "formula" "L(n+l) "" "e" wa!s patentedL
l1

.,

and the monopoly of the "Antenna Research Laboratories of

the University of Illinois" and JFD - this formula was

printed very closely adjacent the patent numbers (false, as

they were) •

The innuendo desired from the readers is obvious;

namely, that no one else had a right to make any kind of log

periodic antenna, since they all follow the formulal JFD

was the sole source.

Hore than this, some ,ads such as the February 10,

1964, Radio & 'l'elevision Weekly ad, D. Ex. 42 - B-4 and 4A

distinctly refer to

"The Patented Log-Periodic Cellular Formula".

- 1ll¥' ­
C;;/



· .

B4A, the

the

Log-Periodic C

nly the JFD Log Periodic

and

but

according To T

It is no wonder that ultimately (and very bGlated1y)

Laboratories of t e University of Illinois".

also, the statements

Re

LPV

the JFD

and "No other

Formula" ,

libel is also

the Foundation found these tactics to be unworthy, and, in

their le.tter to JFDof October 14, 1964,. after ..almost t·,.ro

years of these ads, complained (D. Ex. 42 - B-104" p , 2)

"Paragraph 4 is untrue. The Log-Periodic
LPV formula is not·patented."

\
_.~

350

fields where numerical
\\
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RECEIVED
MOV ~~ 1970

RI N£S AN 0 RINES
MO. TEN POST OffiCii .QUARf., POSTON

02109

OFFICE OF THE CLERK '

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATE)S/

WASHINGTON, 0, Co, 20543 /

" II
October 29, 1970 ,))f-"v/.;/

i,
/

/
-.f.,

E. ROBERT SEAVER

CL.EAK Of'" THE COURT

Charles J. Merriam, Esq.
30 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Robert H. Rines, Esq.
Ten P. O. Square
Boston, Massachusetts

•

(
addition to the questions tendered in

. P7tition for certior~5i'~~~;_P~7A~~~s
an th~s case~ reques~oflJaauriss
themselves to the following questions in
their briefs and oral arguments: '

•

1. Should the holding of Triplett v.
Lowell, 297 u.S. 638, that a deter­
mination of patent invalidity is not
reS judicata as against the patentee
in llubt=lettuel1b ;U.ef~~t:1,()11 Ilg~;LnElt ll.
t'LL.I'I',;!I.'",uL Il.n!'tlll(IIiJ1.L, ll~\ fl.llll\~.I.'~\(1 L:ll'/

" ,~

!,,:.''::'V'".','



/
r

,
, '

•

• Robert H. Rines, Esq.
Charles J. Merriam, Esq.
Sidney G. Faber, Esq.
Harold F. McNenny, Esq. - 2 - October 29, 1970

•

2. If not, does the determination of
invalidity in the Winegard litigation
bind the respondents in this case'?"

Very truly yours,

E. ROBERT SEAVER, Clerk

B~cSlSl.J..::?---'-'''----­
E.P. Culiinan
Chief Deputy

EPC:jmh



Due process of law is more than just a phrase. It is a

right--a most important right--of substance. As such, it is also

moA~ than just a formality. Thus, when a Court requires a party

on one day>i>~ice after eight postponements extending over a six-

month period, to~~roceed with fiRa±

a trial is an empty shell e<f a mere
)

trial in a complex patent case,

""-
formality adripted to satisfy)" r:

suck

requirements of formality, but not of substance; and, therefore, not

to "satisfy the requirement of due process.

/ie'"



Long Island Railroad sR....;;....;;ee;...";;,,;;,,,ds~----I

traffic at Jamaica Station
with Blonder-Tongue CCTV

The Jamaica station of the Long Island Railroad is one of the world's busiest commuter stations.
During the height of the rush hour, the Station Master must keep an eye on five tracks (4, 5, 6,
7, and 8) from his booth located on the platform between track 7 and track 8. This becomes
.difficult because his view of tracks 4, 5, and 6 are blocked when there are trains on 7 or 6 during
the rush hour.
No longer is this a problem. Blonder-Tongue TC-l transistor vidicon cameras are stationed at
platforms serving tracks 4, 5 and 6 to keep an eye on the loading and nnloading of passengers.
The cameras deliver a clear picture of the situation to three TV monitors (TV sets) in the Station
Master's booth. Thus, he can easily view the passengers getting on and off the trains on 4, 5 and
6 and give the dispatch signal promptly when all passengers have boarded to speed commuters on
their way.
Installation by Norcon Electronics, Brooklyn, N.Y.

BLONDER·TONGUE
9 Alling Street,Newark, New Jersey07102
home TV accessories. closed circuit TV •
community TV. UHF converters. master TV

@1965 BLONDER_TONGUE LABORATORIES, INC. TO REORDER REFER TO CCTV·24



c

TRANSISTOR
VIDICON CAMERA



On the scenic Thousand Islands Bridge, near Watertown,
New York, three mccameras are used to remotely monitor
traffic conditions several thousand feet away, thus preventing
accidents and enabling a smoother flow of traffic. The cam­
eras, mounted on towers 250 feet above the SI. Lawrence
River, have provided continuous day-in, day-out service for
several years, withstanding winter hailstorms, gale-force
winds and the intense heat of the summer sun.

At the Massachusetts Institute of Technology's powerful 0
mev cyclotron, a mc camera without special shielding is
used to monitor the.target in the accelerator's scattering
chamber. In addition, the camera is used for observation nf
the particle beam in the. dee chamber, to facilitate trouble­
shooting in a location where personnel are not permitted
while the unitisin operation. During a test, conducted under

APPLICATIONS Here are four of the many places WheO
the TTVC is providing superior per­
formance today:



Oworst-case' conditions (in the stray magnetic field of the unit's 17,000­
gauss magnet), the mc was chosen because it provided a clearer
more stable picture.

At the West Virginia Pulp and Paper Corporation, the world's largest
industrial closed-circuit television installation uses nvc cameras to
automate a huge wood yard from a central control tower. Here, opera­
tors can monitor and control machines within a one-mile radius. The
nvc was selected after extensive comparative field test trials proved
Blonder-Tongue's superior performance and reliability.

Selected for use at the U. S. Pavilion at the New York World's Fair,
showing the educational television system of the future. It is also

~eing used in the following areas: ETV, medical TV, aeronau.tical field,
,"".,janks, gate watching; systems for inspection, process control and

any area that requires the ultimate in picture reproduction.

ALTERNATE VERSIONS
TTVC·lb Identical to TTVC·lb·800 (TTVC·800), except with 650-line

resolution and 1.4 v video output level. Used where utmost resolution
isnotrequired.

TTVC-lb-CB Same as TTVC-lb above, but with three fully-isolated
video outputs. Eliminates the need for a video distribution amplifier,
saving several hundred dollars. Use where multiple video monitors
are required.

nYC·lb·2·6 Same as TTYC·lb above, but with 50,000llV, 75·ohm RF
output, which can be used simultaneously with the video output.

TTVC-lb-CC Same as nYC·lb, but with negative video polarity. Used
in special applications, such as inspecting for flaws in material.

TTVC-lb·R Same as TTVC-lb butwith remote control panel and 25 feet
of connecting cable. Use where camera is inaccessible after installa­
tion, orinhazardous environments.

TTVC-lb·R2·6 Same as TTVC.lb-R, but with addition of RF output, as
inTTVC·lb·2-6.

TTVC·lb·R·EE2:1 Same as TTVC·lb·R above, but offers a two times
image magnifier circuit.

TTVC-lb-CO Same as TTVC-lb above, but with switch to bypass the
automatic lightcompensation feature.

THOUSAND ISLANDS BRIDGE, NEAR WATERTOWN, NEW YORK. WEST VIRGINIA PULP AND PAPER CORPORATION.



TECHNICAL DATA

.BLONDER·TONGUE
9 Alling Street, Newark 2, New Jersey
home TV accessories • closed circuit TV
• community TV • UHF converters. masterTV

©1965 Blonder-Tongue Labcratorles.vlnc.

DISTRIBUTED BY:
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Jul ius F. tos er- ca I fed i n this t"efet"ence to me

without jut"y,On appea I i n a patent case tt"ied b • d, Y JU ge

Cour-t of Ap· I .pea s IS t"equit"ed

fact of the tt"ial

to accept the findings of

Cout"t unless they at"e cl I

E

eat" y et"roneous.

rickson Tool Co. v. Balas Coil t C. e o.Cout"t of A· 1
1968 40 ' ppea s,

, 4 F. 2d page 35

~_ (OJ{ ~Jk~a--k~
8& 9--'/OJ/ z{;/x--
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(This to be added to the ~B difference between Holte and
Boag)

1. "Eoltje's. system achieved a range of voltage variation

free of spikes and transients beyond the other systems, and

it did so with a physically compact system that required

no components blown up in scale to compensate for the in-

herent limitation of the earlier systems."







•
\
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,
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Appendix B.

Other Cases Requiring Honoring The Findings Of
Fact Of The District Court Based On Substantial
Evidence

- ',-' , -""",' -. MWiI'2Mif' '~f!~lU~_;;f?:':!.l(1I~-$'~{, , , - ,
..~"",__--'li'rID!! 'uI~imate findings f value made the trial

court are nt likely en to r-eappr-aj a L on appeal.
Federal Ru s of Civ' Procedure, R es 71 and
52, 28 U.S C.A. Ev if we would ave arrived
a differe result based upon tr al record,
we may n substi ute our jUdgme for that of
the tri of the facts in the a sence of cle
error.

of the

country and in the

Leac h v. ,_~E,::'c~,!?2;.~~~E~,£,.,£Sf.!lJ?any,

388 F. 2d 176 (l Cir., 1968) ;~-~ab~~8.il)er;y~;"\

Black & De~,£.2if.fL~.~2" 402 F. 2d 517,519 (4 Cir., 1968); '\'..

Strickler v. Pfister Associated Inc., 319 F. 2d
_""""""""'''A"~"",(.",,,

788,790 (6 Cir., 1963); Prince v', ..~:::..~~,,.M~~..:,,£?" 419 F. 2d \

34, 36 (7 Cir., 1969); Saturn Oil and Gas Co. v. Northern
.. • '='~"='_""""""'""",,,,,,,,.,};;'''';''J,,,"" ..,.,;",,.,,,,,,:,,,,,,,,,.,,,,,.. ,.. .·;.<;.<",,,.~·."',:,,.:~r'<,,., .•",,,,"~"'~"

297, 303 (8 Cir., 1966);Natural Gas Co., 359 F. 2d
...._~~':;i>t~!'l/J1lf

Mitsugi Nishikawa v. Dulles, 285 F. 2d 135, 141 (9 Cir., 1956);

Glen Falls Insurance Co. v. Newton
~.....~",-;",."~~",,,•.< -,,,,",,,,,,,,,",...,,,,..,',,'c- J,~_'}''i;.'!''''.;'''<'''''''-

388 F. 2d 66, 70 (10 Cir., 1967).

The language in the ~rinc~,,;;.~_~1-;:!;,,;; case J supra,

expresses the doctrine very clearly, page 36

"it is for the trial court~ to weigh the evidence,
draw inferences and declare the result * * *
[and] ~!~-~ffiiH-g!ffi¥~e~ffi-ea-~~-~p~p~,effiP** our
only f'unct Lori isto determine whether the findings
are clearly erroneous, that is whether upon the
whole record, there is substantial evidence to
support them and whether the ~ourt erred as to
law!"

-14~



•

So, also, in the Strickler case,supra, page 790"--'.......-........""~"" ..'"

"It is not enough that we might give the facts
another construction, resolve the ambiguities
differently, and reach a conclusion different from
that of the District JUdge. Such a conclusion
on our part does not ~ake the finding "clearly
erroneous". United States v. National Association
of Real Estate Boards, 339U. s. 485, 495-496,
70 S. Ct. 711, 94 L. Ed. 1007.

And, of course, these principles have been reiterated

by the United States Supreme Court itself both in patent and

non-patent cases; to wit, in Graver Mfg. Co. v. Linde Co.,

336

; :
! :

.Il _



•

And, Mr. Justice Douglas in United States v.

Real Estate Boards, 339 U.S. 485)-r 495:

. S -: 147, both considered by

[5,6] Literally, therefore, decisions
upon' these,issues come within the com.
mandment of Rule 52 F.R.Civ.P., that
we honor them unless clearly in error;
Here the rule is significan't'iy nerved-~nd
inspirited by the judicial scrutiny and
deliberation from which the findings
evolved. The pattern for, decision pre:-.'"M-i·
scribed, in -Graham v. Deere, supra, 383
U.S. i, 86 S.C!. 684 was pursued almost

-ad.verbum, The primary inquiries there
directed were exhausted by the District
Judge who arrayed and measured the evi­
dence on each. Secondary considerations
were also appraised. These included the
outstanding but previously unanswered
need for a remedy for the splintering or

__chipping, .the earlier ineffectual efforts
'I to find a/correction and the apparent op­
[erational success of the patented article,
'as indicated by its commercial success.
i Then was added the statutory presump­
'tio_n of validity. 35 U:S.C. § 282.

--------------.----'----------- -',--- -'- -

1 (1966) and A. &P. Tea Co. V.
,

i

"While the ultimate question of"
patent validity is one of law, [Great]:
A. & P. Tea Co. v, Supermarket
[Equipment] Corp" supra, [340 U:S.
147], at 155 [71 S.Ct. 127, 95L.Ed.
162J, the§ 103condition, which is but
one of three conditions [non-obvious­
ness, utility and novelty] each of which
must be satisfied, lends itself to sev­
eral basic jactualinquiries. Under §
103, the scope and content of the prior
art are to be determined; "differences
between the prior art arid the claims at

: issue are to be ascertained; and the
level of ordinary skill in the pertinent

j' art resolved. ,Against this background,
i the obviousness or nonobviousness of

the subject matter is determined.
Such secondary.considerations as com­
mercia! success, long felt but unsolved
needs, failure of others, etc., might be
utilized to give light to the circum­
stances surrounding the origin of the
subject matter sougnt
*: * '*

(~~~~l~~j~~~:~~:il~ V~· ••. I
erj)r~t~ the same issues .- f)f

the Court of

Supermarket Corporati0n,'

! . 'I,;::::,·, F .. " :: .. r;::, ,','; , ,':: ,':
Appeal~( in.. ;this c auae: J7eqnj res tho liiI!iMB ~r ili8ipl@s

he ;po:~i~~~~~~~~~;~~~f.~.;;~~~
:; ,", ',::::;1': ';

. 'Ii! "

II i

That infringement, too, is a matter of
fact is generally agreed. Graver Mfg~

Co. v. Linde Co., 339 U.S. 605, 609, 70
S.C!. 854, 94 L.Ed. 1097 (1950); Hazel.
tine Research v. Admiral Corp., 183 F.2d
953,955 (7 Cir. 1950).

Eli;' cetfovtl
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OFFICE OF THE CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON, D. C., 20543

Robert H. Rines, Esq.
Ten P. O. Square
Boston, Massachusetts

Charles J. Merriam, Esq.
30 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

E. ROBERT SEAVER

CLERK OF"THE COURT
. /,!V.November 9, 197.0

02109

Sidney G. Faber, Esq.
10 East 40th Street
New York, N. Y. 10016

Harold F. McNenny, Esq.
920 Midland Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

RE: BLONDER-TONGUE LABORATORIES, INC.
v , UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION,
ET AL., No. 338, Oct. Term, 197.0

Gentlemen:

Supplementing my letter of October 29, 197.0, I
am writing to advise you that I have been directed by
the Court not to enter a formal order today propounding
the two additional questions referred to in my letter.
However, the instructions as to such questions still
stand, and in your briefs and arguments you will be
expected to brief and argue such additional questions.

Very truly yours,

E. ROBERT SEAVER, Clerk

B ' - -~~/~~Q~'
E. P. Cullinan
Chief Deputy

EPC:jmh



November 4, 1970 ~'

u.s. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent Office

Address Only: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS
Washington. O,C, 20231

Messrs. Robert ,H. Rines
and Richard'S. Phillips
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen, Stellman

& McCord
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Gentlemen:

S. Wm. Cochran
Solicitor
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Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of

October 26, 1970 forwarding the check for $50
this case. Thank you.

E. ROBERT SEAVER,
Clerk

by
I CO-4 H. Loughran
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BLONDER-TONGUE v , UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION et al

ADDITIONAL MATERIAL SELECTED BY
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION

TO BE PRINTED. IN APPENDIX

•

1. Following is a list of passages from the Seventh Circuit

Appendix whi ch will be reproduced. in the Supreme Court

Appendix:



---- ---------------------,

Start -End

Page Line -Page -Line• 342 2 343 6
343 16 343 21
346 5 347 27
353 33 355 1
357 4 358 28
382 8 383 23
385 31 387 4
388 1 388 29
400 10 401 24
402 32 405 30
406 18 419 30
438 23 439 32
453 24 455 1
456 7 457 14
458 31 460 22
461 5 • 463 15
464 21 468 19
469 26 470 2
507 6 508 13
641 1 647 16
649 6 658 32
740 8 742 33
743 24 747 31

2. The following exhibits:

Plaintiff's Exhibits

29
45
46
47
50
51
55
56
57
70 - 6:over only)
71 - ~over onlY)

Defendant's Exhibits

•
6

30
42 In additon to the portions listed

in your letter of Oct. 30, we also
request reproduction of the following:



•

Defendant's Exhibits ~ont'd)
)

Bl02
Bl04
Bl09
BIll
B1l2

320

4S

Counter-Defendant Exhibits

11
23
24

I
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AXEL A.HOFGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN 8. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WOOD
STANLE:Y C. DALTON

RICHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L. ROWE
JAMES R. SWEENEY
W. 1::_ RECKTENWALD

J. R.STAPLETDN
WILLIAM R_McNAIR
DILLIS V. ALLEN
WI!'.. A. VAN SANTE:N
JOHN R.HOFFMAN
RONALD LWANKE
POWELL L.SPRUNGER

LOUIS A.HECHT

LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN. WEGNER. ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

November 10, 1970

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AFiEA CODE; 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

•

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

I have~ven our material to the printer this
morning. We still don't have a designation from the
Foundation or JFD.

I heard third hand that John Pearne will not
argue in favor of Triplett v , Lowell.

How is the brief coming?

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag



OFFICE OF THE CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON, D. C .. 20543

E. ROBERT SEAVER .vv
C"RK O"THE COURT November 9, 1970.J' .

Robert H. Rines, Esq.
Ten P. O. Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Charles J. Merriam, Esq.
30 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Sidney G. Faber, Esq.
10 East 40th Street
New York, N. Y. 10016

Harold F. McNenny, Esq.
920 Midland Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

RE: BLONDER-TONGUE LABORATORIES, INC.
v. UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION,
ET AL., No. 338, Oct. Term, 1970

Gentlemen:

Supplementing my letter of October 29, 1970, I
am writing to advise you that I have been directed by
the Court not to enter a formal order today propounding
the two additional questions referred to in my letter.
However, the instructions as to such questions still
stand, and in your briefs and arguments you will be
expected to brief and argue such additional questions.

Very truly yours,

E. ROBERT SEAVER, Clerk

',HI. 1-. Gull:l..1HIu
(lIdl'1·t Ilepll.liy



•
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent Office

Address Only: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS
Washington, O.C. 20231

November 4, 1970 »:

Messrs. Robert H. Rines
and Richard S. Phillips
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen, Stellman

& McCord
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Gentlemen:

Careful consideration has been given all of the
matters referred to in your letter of October 29,
1970, forwarding a copy of the petition for a writ
of certiorari in Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc.
v. University of Illinois Foundation. The conclu­
sionhas been reached that the case is not one in
which it would be appropriate for the Patent Office
to express any view as an amiCUS curiae.

Very truly yours,

S. Vv'VIA .Q~~"",-
S. Wm. Cochran
Solicitor

•



AXEL A.HOFGREN,·
ERN!CST A.WE:G.NER ,
WII.L'AM .1_STELLM"'~

.•. -,OHN'B.McCORO ."
BRADFORD WILES ­

.. .JA/'olESC.WOOD'­
STANLEY C.DAl.TON .

" .' RIC':l"RP S~Pt'-I1.LI~S " ",
'. -l.LOYDW.MASON .. :- "

· TEO E. KILLINGSWORTH'

.~~~~;E~~~~E~~Y__ ' .
· W.E.RECKTENWALD

· iJ. R. STAPLETON, .
WILLIAM R~'McNAIR

.Oll:t:.!S:V.ALLEN ",
W!:!.A.VAN SANTE:N "
.,lO'HN·R.HOFFMAN ,,'
l'tO~AlD,L.W"'NKE

POWEl.L L.~PRUNGER •
LOUIS A.HECHT

W. plan on ...ding tho bulk of our _.~ia1 •
SUprellle court appendix to theprinter·.on Honday.

·I·hope to. have ,a designationfrom.t!J.eFoundation·by .
Wednesday. The! sooner you can give me ':t9ur mater,ial,
the easier it t-lillbe for. the printer.



• SAMUEL OSTROLEcNK

1698-1968

SIDNECY G. FABER

BERNARO GERB

MARVIN C. SOFTEN

SAMUEL H. WEINER

JEROME M. BERLINER

LOUIS WEINSTEIN

MARC S. GROSS

ROBERTe. FABER

EOWARD A. MElLMAN

OSTROLENK, FABER,GERB & SOFFEN

ATTOF'NEYS AT LAW

10 EAST 40TH STREET

NEW YORK, N. Y. 10016

November 9, 1970~

PATENTS
TRADE MARKS

RELATED CAUSES

TELEPHONE

(212) 685-6470

CABLE:

OSTROFABER NEW YORK

•

William A. Marshall, Esq.
Merriam, Marshall, Shapiro &Kloss
30 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Richard S. Phillips, Esq.
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen, Stellman &McCord
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Re: Blonder-Tongue v. University of
Illinois Foundation et al

.Gentlemen:

I enclose a memorandum identifying the additional
material which we wish to have reproduced in the single
Appendix before the Supreme Court.

Very truly yours,

OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB &SOFFEN

. ,"/!: /).)~
Sidne/G.~

SGF/ec
Enc!.

cc: Myron C. Cass, ESq~
R. H. Rines, Esq.
Harold F. McNenny, Esq.

NOV 1 0 19m
fUNES AND RINES

NG. TEN, POST'OFfICE ~QUARE., 'BGSTG'N
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• BLONDER-TONGUE v , UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION et al

ADDITIONAL MATERIAL SELECTED BY
JFD ELECTRONICS CORPORATION TO

BE PRINTED IN APPENDIX

1- Following is a list of passages from the Seventh Circuit

Appendix which will be reproduced in the Supreme Court

Appendix:

Start End

Page 54 Page 61
78, line 1 78, line 6

230, 17 230, 29
231, 18 231, 23
477, 1 477, 9
477, 25 478, 32
480, 5 480, 24
507, 15 507, 27
571, 19 572, 19
669, 7 669, 31
671, 23 671, 30
672, 13 673, 24
674, 21 674, 31
683, 10 683, 16
683, 18 683, 34
697, 3 697, end
777, 17 777, 22 i

I

781, 11 782, 24
,

I
782, 26 783, 8
784, 2 784, 13 i
784, 20 784, 31
786, 24 789, 27
790, 1 790, 2
790, 10 794, 5
794, 10 (same line)
795, 2 797, 14

2. The following exhibits will be reproduced in the Appendix:

Defendant's Exhibits

42, from p. 20, line 16, through

NOV 1 01971

RiiH:S AND RINES
NO. TEN POST OFFlGE ~QUM~E., BOSTON.
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•

JFD's Exhibits

2A
2B
2C
2D
2E
2F
3A
3B
3C
3D
3E
3F
4B
SB
10, pp. 9-19, 87-96
23, p. 4

3. The following exhibits will be sent to the Supreme Court

for use during the hearing:

JFD's Exhibits

SC
8D
13
14

__~__~_______ _ _ "2.. _
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AXEL A. HOFGREN
ERNE:ST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN B. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C_WOOD

STANLEY C_DALTON
RICHARD 5. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L. ROWE
JAME:S R-SWEENEY
W.E.RECKTENWALD
J. R. STAPLETON
WILLIAM R.McNAIR
DILLIS V. ALLEN

W!:1.A.VAN 5ANTEN
JOHN R. HOFFMAN
RONALD L.WANKE

POWELL L.5PRUNGER
LOUIS A. HECHT

LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN. WEGNER.ALLEN. STELLMAN &. MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

November 5, 1970

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AFlE:A CODE 31Z

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

Mr. RobertH. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts '02109

Dear Bob:

I talked with Keith Kulie on November 3. The Supreme
Court has not yet acted on the Foundation's petition in
the Winegard suit.

Very -- truly yours,

j)c;t?
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

i.,

t" D

•
NOV -. 8 'i97i)

Hli\Ji:.S AND F'iNF\'
~~o. TEN POST OFFiCE ~QU\'lPE B:~:T'JO- N'. ..\) '....)



•
AXo:L A_ HOFi.GREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN B. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WOOD
STANLEY C. DALTON
RICHARD 5.PHILLlF'S
LLOYD W_ MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L. ROWE
JAMES A.SWEENEY
W. E- RECKTENWALD
J. R. STAPLETON
WILLIAM R.McNAIR
DILLIS V. ALLEN
W~.A.VAN SANTEN
JOHN R. HOFFMAN
RONALD LWANKE
POWELL 1...5PRLJNGER
LOUIS A.HO:CHT

LAW OFFICES

HOFG REN. WEG N ER. ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60506

November 3, 1970

TELEPHONE:

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AR£;A CODE :312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

Mr. Robert H. Rines
10 Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

On October 30th, we received the September issue

of the Journal of the Patent Office Society. It contains

•

an extensive discussion of.~IN REM INVALIDITY.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

RSP:MMI

HEr'rlVED
NOV - 6 '19f'1

flliHS /~r~o RiNES
NO. TEN POST OFFICE ~QUAHE., BOSTON
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OFFICE OF THE CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON, D. C., 20543

E. ROBERT SEAVER

CLERK OF" THE COURT October 29, 1970 ..0.""",

Robert H. Rines, Esq.
Ten P. O. Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Charles J.Merriam, Esq.
30 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Sidney G. Faber, Esq.
10 East 40th Street
New York, N. Y. 10016

Harold F. McNenny, Esq.
920 Midland Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

RECEIVED
NO\! .,.,. 'ISF)

RINES f\NO tUNES
NO, TeN POST GFfle••QUAR", ~OSTON

•

RE: BLONDER·TONGUE LABORATORIES, INC.
v , UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION,
ET AL., No. 338, Oct. Term, 1970

Gentlemen:

I have been instructed to advise you that the
Court on November 9 will enter the following order in
the above-entitled case:

"In addition to the questions tendered in
the petition for certiorari, the parties
in this case are requested to address
themselves to the following questions in
their briefs and oral arguments:

1. Should the holding of Triplett v.
Lowell, 297 U.S. 638, that a deter·
mination of patent invalidity is not
res judicata as against the patentee
in subsequent litigation against a
different defendant, be adhered to?



-

•
Robert H. Rines, Esq.
Charles J. Merriam, Esq.
Sidney G. Faber, Esq.
Harold F. McNenny, Esq. - 2 - October 29, 1970

•

2. If not, does the determination of
invalidity in the Winegard litigation
bind the respondents in this case?"

Very truly yours,

E. ROBERT SEAVER, Clerk

BY~.Sl.~--­
E. P. Cullinan
Chief Deputy

EPC :jrnh



LAW OF'F"·lce:S

~umvgc £AM
105- W. ADAMS STREET' C-HICAGO, ILLINOIS, U.$.:A.60603

PATENTS'"'TRADEMARKS • COPYRIGHTS

I.IRV.. ~G ,SlloVER,MAN

MYRON C. CASS

SIDNEY N. FOX

GERALO R. H1BNICK. INO. ElAR ONLY

HE'RBERT..I. SlNGER

NORBERT .M'ELSER

October 27, 1970 J),vv'

. TELEPHONE 726-6006

AREA CODe:: 3lZ

CABLE: SILCAS

Our Ref. 166,418

Richard S. Phillips, Esq.
Hofgren, Wegner, Allen, Stellman and McCord
20 North Wacker Drive
chicago, Illinois 60606

Re: UIF v. B-T v. JFD

Dear Dick:

I relayed your message regarding Bob Rines being in Chicago
on Thursday in connection with designating the contents of the
Appendix in the Appeal to the Supreme Court. Jerry Berliner
advised that I have no authority to deal with you on that
problem at this time. The reason for this is that principal
counsel is Sidney J. Faber and Jerry Berliner is working with
him. Consequently, you or Bob Rines will be required to contact
Sid Faber and/or Jerry Berliner with regard to this Appendix
matter.

cc: William A. Marshall, Esq.

Yours very truly,

SILVERMAN & CASS

Myron C. Cass

HOFGREN, WEGNER, ALLEN
STELLMAN & McCORD '

... -. -~-'~.-=.=~~~~~~~===~----_....._-----_....._-
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BLONl)ER-TONGUE v. UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION et al·

MATERIAL SELECTED BY BLONDER-~ONGUE

TO BE PRINTED· IN APPENDIX

1. Relevant docket entries. All relevant docket entries in

the District Court and the Court of Appeals will be printed.

2. Pleadings. The pleadings reproduced in the Appendix· before

CA 7 will be printed and in addition the Notice of Appeal

and various orders staying the mandate will be printed.

3. All four decisions reproduced in the Petition for Certiorari

will be reproduced in the Appendix.

4. Following is a list of passages from the Seventh Circuit

Appendix which will be reproduced in the Supreme Court

Appendix:

Start End

Page 62 Page 77
90, line 7 94, line 20

153, 21 154, 9
157, 11 167
168, 30 169, 1
170, 12 170, 30
171, 28 172
173, 30 174, 14
175, 32 181, 2
186, 15 186, 29
189, 27 190, 12
190, 30 192, 17
200, 32 202, 6
208, 14 209, 23
218, 17 235, 24

.'



r

•
•

• Start End

Page 238, line 6 Page 246, line 2
249, 30 251, 3
252, 8 252, 32
259, 7 264, 31
359, 1 364, 10
365, 24 382, 5
430, 17 431, 6
431, 25 432, 3
432, 7 432, 22
433, 21 434, end
436, 19 436, 29
437, 11 437, 18
468, 30 469, 20
533, 33 539, 3
540, 9 545, 19
697, 3 698, 2

5. The stipulation regarding the use of the testimony of

Marjorie JohnSon and the various exhibits from the Winegard

suit, the Finney suit, and the Isbell v. Kravis interference.

The following testimony of Marjorie Johnson from defendant's

exhibit 22:

Start End

Page 202, line 3 Page 206, line 1
213, 19 213, 25
216, 11 217, 5
235, 2 235, 25

. 240, 1 240, 14
243, 8 243, 12

Stipulation px-c from Finney 'Y • JFD et al.

•
- 2 -
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•-

•

•
)

6. The following exhibits will be reproduced in the Appendix:

Plaintiff's Exhibits

20
30
31
32
33
34
36
37
38

D~fendant's Exhibits

1
2
3
4
7 cover, ti t.Le page and pages 1 and 2
8 cover, title page, pages 2 and 3 and

distribution list
14
26
37
42 reproduce the following:

B4
B4A
BIOI
BI03
BIOS
BI06
BI07
BI08
B1l3
J6

43
46

7. The following exhibits. will be sent to the Supreme Court

for use during the hearing:

Plaintiff's exhibit 10
Defendant's exhibits 24 and 29
JFT)Exhibits 26Aand 26D

- 3 -

•
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S. W. Coohran, Bsq •

•
October 29, 1970

•

to patents) are going much farther than seems reasonable in
terms of the obligations of lawyers practicinq before the
Patent. Offioe (we might. refer you, for example, to the Beckman
Instruments case cited on page 14 of our petition).

Although we feel there is no excuse for the Idi..d
of misconduct involved in our case, we are fearful that the
Supreme Court might go too far in this matter and in a way
that migM. make it uncomfortable for the Patent Office and
the practitione:lo"s before that bar.

We, accordingly, feel strongly that the view of
the Patent Offioe in terms of a sensible approach to this
problem from the point of view of practice and procedure
would be most helpful, particularly now that the Supreme
Court is apparently going to make a definitive ruling on
the responsibilities in this connection.

Intelephonioally checking withSolieitor General
Griswold, we were informed tha.t the Solicitor General's
office would consider as persuasive any expression of inter­
est in an amicus participation frolll tile· Patent Office, though
the Solicitor General's office would be free to deoide ulti­
mately '1hether it would or would not participate.

Should the Patent Office have interest, and we
think it ought to seize this opportunity so that mischief
ill not created on either sida,we then suspect that the
Justioe Qepartment will want to have somothing to· say about
the related issues of what should be tha·sanctions under
ciroumstances of such abuse in the Patent 'Offiae when the
patent gets to court; i.e., questions of enforceability
under equitable dootrines, such as unolean hands, and
questions of unfair oompetition and antitrust violation
in connection with competition-restraining use of iii. patent
obtained by such improper conduct.

We would be delighted' to visit. wi th you and
Co.llll'llissioner Sohuyler to disouss this further, not just from
the partisian point of view of representing- our client, but,
with our client's permissionJfroZllthe broader point of view
of our mutual responsibilities as officers of the Patent Bar,
the Patent Office and the courts •

. Cordially,

Robert H. nines

.Riohard S. Phillips
RIrn.:iag

* Enolosure
bee: Nelson Shapiro, Esq.
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ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN B. McCORD
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JOHN R.HOFFMAN
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LOUIS A.HECHT

LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN. WEGNER. ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

October 27, 1970

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA CODE 31Z

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

Keith Kulie advised me this morning that the

Supreme Court did not act yesterday on the Foundation's

petition in theWinegard suit.

Very truly yours,

'-=:> ".1;
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

•

cc: Mr. J. F. Pearne

Rr {~\ r '1 \! EDj.
L. ,

I V

OCT 3 0 197i1

RINES AND RINES
NO. TEN POST OFFICE :'QUARE. BOSToN



I 10/29170 :

The clerk of the Supreme Cuurt has telephoned that
the Court has issued an order containing two questions bearing
on TRIPLETT vs. LOWELL. A letter containing this order is
being mailed this morning so that we ought to get it tomorrow.

The reason for the clerk telephoning, he states, was
that if you were working on the brief you should hold it up
until you get the letter.

I do not find this case mentioned in your Petition
for Certiorari. So I assume that the Court seeks information
in connection with somebody else's case.

The case held, you may recall, that a holding in patent
cases does not bind other parties in different suits for the
same patent. There has been considerable agitation that this
ruling ought to be overturned. At least one Court has actually
ruled to the contrary on this case.

In your -case a similar question may arise thought it
has not been raised. It may be that the court wants your view on
this point.

DAVID RINES

DR:H
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AXEL A.HOFGREN
ERNEST A_WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN B. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
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CHARLES L. ROWE
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JOHN R. HOFFMAN
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POWELL L.SPRUNGER
LOUIS A.HECHT

LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN. WEGNER.ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

October 26, 1970 ?

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

ARE:A COOe: 3'2

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

RE

•

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

RE: UIF v. BT v. JFD

Dear Bob:

I talked with John Pearne today; He would like­
to-know whether you propose to argue the question presented
by his amicus brief supporting the petition for certiorari,
relating to logical experimentation and predictability.
If you plan to argue this point, he will probably not seek
to file an amicus brief on the merits. However, if you do
not plan to argue the question, he may file an argument on
behalf of the Finney company.

I told him we would try to resolve this question
on Thursday and to discuss it with him then.

Very truly yours,

~--V ce{l
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

EIVED
OCT 2 9 197i1

,f'lINES AND RINES
NO. TEN POST OFFICE "QUARE, B(lslON
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BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WQOD
STANLEY C. DALTON

RICHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TEO E. KILLlNQSWOFlTH
CHARLES L. ROWE
JAM ES R. SWEENEY
W. E. RECKTENWALD
..I. R. STAPLETON
WILLIAM R.McNAIR
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RONALD L.WANKE
POWELL L.SPRUNGER
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LAW OFFICES

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

October 23, 1970

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA COCE 312

JOHN R EX ALLEN
1945-1968

RECEIVED
OCT 2 6 1971)

,RINES AND RINES
NO. TEN POST QfFIC. 'QUARE, GUSTON

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

*
Court and
Marshall.

RSP:iag

* Enclosure

I enclose a copy of the letter from the Supreme
its enclosures which I borrowed from Bill

We don't have much time.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

•

cc: Mr. J. F. Pearne
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RECEIVED
OCT 2 6'970

RINESAND RINES
NO. TEN POST OFFICE 'QUARf., BOSTON

October 20, 1970

.OF"F"ICE OF" THE CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF" THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON, D. C., 20543
~

c,··..d ,....
I . . ~ .

i \-.e .. S0
(e, ~C1'" E. ROBERT SEAVER

_: - _~/ CLERK 0" TH£: COURT

! .~~ ~I . cJ;.> -\. r<""
, QJ' '.J'.'

~~ Charles J. Merriam, Esq.
? 30 West Monroe Street

Chicago, Illinois 60603

RE: BLONDER-TONGUE LABORATORIES, INC.
v. UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION,

.ET AL., No. 338, October Term, 1970

Dear Sir:

Confirming our telegram of yesterday the
Court took the following action in the above case:

"The motion of The Finney Company for
leave to file a brief, as amicus curiae,
is granted. The petitipn for a writ of
certiorari is also granted."

• 1

.I
I
!

I enclose a memorandum describing the time
requirement~ and procedures under the Rules •

Very truly yours,

E. ROBERT SR~VER, Clerk
B •~.~.~.~. £'y... • .. ' .

--,( (,;-.././ •ti'. { ....1'l t'tJc/
(Mrs.) Helen K. Lougliran
Assistant Clerk

AIR MAIL
cc: Sidney G. Faber, Esq .

•



, ...
OFf IClrOF-nTffE . CLERK "

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
Washington, D. C. 20543

No.33i'J
O.T. 1970

Your attention is called partkularlyto Supreme Court Rules
17, 26, 36 and 39 which apply to the time for the preparation of
the record in the form of a Single AppeJ:'dix and for the filing of
briefs on the merits. Copies of these Rules are available from the
Clerk and they also are printed in 398 U.S. 1009; 90S.Ct. 2273;
49 F.R.D. 613; 26 L•.Ed 2d following p, 577, p. II and 33 LW 4516.
See commentaries in 90 S.Ct. 2337; 49 F.R.D. 679; and Vol. 38 LW 3501.

I

I
j

MEMORANDUM to Counsel in Cases granted Review on October 19. 1970

•

Unless expedited, some of the cases granted review on Oct0ber 19
will be calendared for argument in the JSh'_1,",ty 18 session of the
Court. This meanS deadlines provided by the Rules must be met and
counsel canno t assume extensions >0£ timewi.U be grartted. The
Single Appendix and thepeti tione!.'" s or appellarit I s brief will be
due 45 days from the dat.e of grant, namely . Decemi:ler3 • The
respondent's, or appellee's brief will be due 30 days thereafter.
Rule 36(4) permits the deferral of the' filing of the Single Appendix
by stipulation of counsel or Qrderof the>Court. However, this
provision shoul.d be used sparingly and only when there is a bulky
record which may be reduced in size by a narrowing of the issues in
the briefs •.

The responsibility for preparing and printing the record in the
form of a Single A'JDendi~ is placed upon counsel for petitioner or
appellant and the attached "Memorandum rePrinting" should be ·followed
as closely as possible. It is anticipated' that in most instances the
contents of the Single Appendix will be agreed upon by the parties.
The.partiesshould remember that theenti~e record is always available
to the Court for reference and examination. In the absence of
agreement, counsel for the petitioner or appellant must designate the
portions of the record to be printed by October 29 •. and counsel for
respondent or appellee must cross-designate by·. i;oven:Mr 9. Since
the Single Appendix must be printed by Dpcm'oer::} these
dates must be met.

In order to aid the Clerk in administering the Rules, counsel
for· all parties are requested to inform the Clerk on the date
agreement is reached on the contents of the Single Appendix, or in
the absence of agreement, the Clerk should be informed on the date
that they designate and cross-designat.e for printing. Also counsel
for the petitioner or appellant are requested to inform the Clerk
when the Single Appendix is sent to the printers.

If the record was not filed at the time of the docketing of the
case, the clerk of the Lower court has been requested to certify and
transmit the record to this office, undGr Rule 16(6) or 25(1).

The Clerk and his staff ate ready and willing to provide aid
and advice on the application of the Rules to each. case.

Telephone: Area Code 202 - Executive 3-1640, Extension-3l5 •

•
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RECEIVED
OCT 2619/1)

RINES AND RINES
NO. Tfll POST OfHC[ 'QUARE, BOSTON



•
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
Washington. D. C. 20543

MEMORANDUM REPRINTING

To 'assist counsel who are called upon to print Single Appendices
under Rule 36, the following suggestions are made:

1. 'Th~re is enclosed a sample cover to show the appropriate form
-::----

and color. If the case is on appeal rather than certiorari.
the last two-UnesshouldindicateHhen the appeal was docketed'
and when jurisdict~on-was'noted or postponed. The line
preceding should recite - Appeal-from the (name of court).
Ihe1fames of counsel should not appear ori"'the' cover '.,

2. Rule 36(1) reqUires that the Single Appendix cOl1tain:
"(1) 'the relevant docket entries in the proceeding below;

(2) any relevant pleading. charge. finding or opinion;
(3) the judgment, order or decision in question; and
(4) any other parts of the record to which the. parties

wish to direct the Court1sparticular attention."

The Single Appendix should be arranged so that the various
docum~nts appear chronologically to the extent possible.

3. Rule, 36(6) requires ,the printing of an appropriate index
at the beginning of the Single Appendix.

4. If no docket entries appear in the record, counsel for the
petitioner 9.~ appellant should prepare as a substitute a
chronological list of the important dates on which pleadings
were filed, hearings held and orders entered. Theprovision
of Rule 36(1) for the printing of the docket entries, requires
only the printing of entries relating" to substantial matters
unless a procedural step is gemane to the issues presented.

5. The name of the Court involved should appear at the beginning
of each item printed in the Single Appendix.

6. The title of the case should be printed at the beginning of .
the first item and the opinions and judgments should likewise
carry the title. The title need not be printed on any other
papers but a parenthetical note should be inserted -
(Title omitted in printing).

•
7. Jurats and certificates or affidavits of service may be

omitted and an appropriate parenthetical note printed in its
stead - (Jurat omitted in printing). (Certificate, or
affidavit of service omitted in printing) •

8. Any deletions not specifically noted should be
indicated by asterisks.

9. All opinions and judgments should be printed in full
and no deletions made.

10. In order that testimony reprinted in a Single Appendix may be
checked against the original copy. the page at which it appeared
in the transcript should be printed in brackets. See Rule 36(6).

11. The size of type. type page and over-all page are covered by.
Rule 39(1). If a process other than typOgraphical printing is
used, it is not necessary to "justify" the right hand margin.

,
• . h 'TcJ.cp one;
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RINES AND RINES
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October 26. 1970

Office of the Olerk
Supreme OOUl't or the United States
Washington. D.C. 20543

AttentioJ;l: E. ROI:Hn"t Seaver, Clerk

He : ?ll"nd€lI···Tol1gue Laboratories. Inc v •.
Ul11veI'aity or Illinois Foundation.. : . ' .
No. 338. October Term. lnO.. ./ /': i;.)/
- -- - • ----. ----_...,. <7, nr" ' ' '.' . - '" "ti ':{/y/' ,.,."c·

Dear Mr. Seaver: l.,·
,

;In response to your letter ot October 20. 1970.
we enclosli! the additional docketing fee of $50 in connection
with the above-entitltHi cause.

Very truly yours,

RINJ:;;S AN'D RINES

By -.,.. _

,

lliehard S. Phillips
Ben H. Tongue

RHR/bd
Ene.
ec:

•
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October 23, 1970

The First Jersey National Bank
1 Exchange Place
Jersey City, New Jersey 07303

Att: Hr. William L. Griffin, Jr.
Vice President

Re: Blonder-Tongue Litigation

Dear r·jr. Griffin:

This is a report as to the status of the only liti­
gationinvolving our olient abovementioned, of whiah we are
cognizant.

A few years ago our client was sued by the University
of Illinois Foundation and its licensee, J.F.D., for alleged
infringement of two antenna patents. We preViously reported
concerning the status of this matter to the accountants for
Blonder-Tongue that the possible liability in the event that
both of these patents were sustained, and it was determined
that. Blonder-Tongue was liable thereunder, appeared to be of

·the order of magnitude of $20,000. maximum.

vlhile the Federal District Court sustained both of
these patents, we succeeded in obtaining·reversal;as to one of
the patents in the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit,
and the United States Supreme Court has just agreed to hear
our appeal as to the other patent.

While nothing is certain in litigation, the fact that
the United States Supreme Court has agreed to hear this case,
to us indicates that they have grave doubts as to:the validity
of this second patent. Another Court of Appeals, .indeed, in
the Eighth Circuit,has thrown out this patent· as invalid so
that we are quite confident that there is considerable prob­
ability that there will be no liability of Blonder-Tongue in
connection With this litigation. . ... .

·To the contrary, since Blonder- Tongue has counter",:,
claimed for infringement of its own patent and for unfair
competition and antitrust Violation, which we, expect the
Supreme Court to rUle upon, there is in our view a distinct



The First Jersey
National Bank

Re: Blonder-Tongue Litigation

2 10/23170·

possibility that damages may be awarded to Blonder-Tongue.
While not granting such relief, the Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit showed its feelings with regard to Blonder­
Tongue's position by awarding Blonder-Tongue part of its
costs, even though it was the losing party.

Should you have any further questions with regard
1;0 this please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

bcc: Philip L. Chapman, Esq.
bcc; Mr. Ben Tongue

I
!,,
I

I
I,
I
I
I·,,

I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
!

I,
I

I
I

I,

I
I
I •I

I
!
I
i
I
I

RHR:H.

JUNES AND ,RINES

By _
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AGAINST UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION GRANTED TODAY.
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E ROBERT SEAVER CLERf<=(

RECEIVED
OCT 1 9 1970

RINES AND RINES
NO. TEN POST orncr ,QUARE, BOSTON

WU 1201 (A 5-69)
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AXEL A_ HOFGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J_ STELLMAN
JOHN B. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAM ES C. WOOD

STANLEY C_DALTON
RICHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES t. ROWE
JAMES R. SWEENEY
W.E.RECKTENWALD
J_ R. STAPLETON
WILLIAM R.McNAIR
DILLIS V. ALLEN
WI!!. A. VAN SANTEN
JOH N R. HOFFMAN
RONALD LWANKE
POWELL L.5PRUNGER
LOUIS A.HECHT

LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN. WEGNER.ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

October 14, 1970

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA COcE 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

•

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

We have Potter's Supreme Court report for
October 12. No action was taken in the Blonder-Tongue
petition although several which were filed after it
were denied. For some reason there is no listing by
Potter for the petition filed by the Foundation in the
Winegard suit.

Very truly yours,

~G'(J./ cJiZ
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

cc: Mr. J. F. Pearne
Mr. W. E. Wyss
Mr. K. J. Kulie

RECEIVED
OCT 191970

RINES AND RINES
NO. TEN POST omcr ;QUARE. BOSTON



• September 23, 1970

Irwin N. Griswold, Solic.itor General
. OffiCe of the Solicitor .General
Washington, D.C. 20530

Re: Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc.
v. University of Illinois Foundation,
No. 338. October Term. 1970 ... .

My dear Solicotor General Griswold:

Belated thanks for your letter of JUly 27th
indicating that this is not a case that the government
thinks it appropriate to cc;msider filing an amicus curiae
brief.

Very truly yours,

RINES AND RINES .

RHR/bd By _
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••

- ---~----------------------------"

~ffite of tbe i'i>olititor 4!generaI
mm1lllibiugtou.1D.~. 20530

July 27, 1970

Robert H. Rines, Esq.
Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Re:, Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc.
v. University of Illinois Foundation,
No. 338, October Term, 1970

••

Dear Mr. Rines,

We have given careful consideration to
the suggestion made in your letter of July 10
that the government might file a brief amicus
curiae in this case. This has been done both by the
Antitrust Division, and by members of my own staff.

We have come to the conclusion that it is
not a case in which we think it appropriate to file
an amicus brief.

Thank you very much for bringing the case
to my attention.

e»:,
Erwin N. Griswold
Solicitor General

RECEIVED
JUL 30\970

HINES ANU (liNES
NO. TEN POST OFFICE bQUARE. BUSTON
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•
AXELA.HOFG~EN

ERNEST A.WEGNER

WILLIAM ..I.STE:LLMAN
JOHN S_ McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAM ES C. WOOD
STANLEY C. DALTON

~_ RiCHARD 5. P!-1ILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON

TED 1::_ KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L. ROWE
JAM ES R. SWEENEY
W. E. RECKTENWALD
J. Rc STAPLETON

WILLIAM R.McNAIR
OILLlS V_ ALLEN
W!::!- A_ VAN SANTEN
.JOHN R. HOFFMAN
RONALD LWANKE:
POWELL t..SPF"IUNGER
LOUIS A.HECHT

LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN. WEG N ER. ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRiVE

CH ICAGa 60606

September 4,1970

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA COPE: 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
19.,.5-1.,69

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and· Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

Sorry I missed you on Thursday.

Dr. Corey talked with Prof. Lion recently and
has written him explaining that the delay has been caused
by his traveling schedule.

With regard to the Blonder-Tongue suit,the
Patent Law Association of Chicago does not very often
file an amicus brief. However, I will make the sugges­
tion to the Board of Managers.

Did you get any sonar readings on Nessie?

Very truly yours,

-Dcla
Richard S. phillips

RSPdag



•

effice of tbe ~olicitor ~eneral

mmlallbiugrou, 1l.C. 20530

July 27,1970

Robert H. Rines, Esq.
Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Re: Blonder~Tongue Laboratories, Inc.
v. University of Illinois Foundation,
No. 338, October Term, 1970

Dear Mr. Rines,

We have given careful consideration to
the suggestion made in your letter of July 10
that the government might file a brief amicus
curiae in this case. This has been done both by the
Antitrust Division, andvbyvmemhers of my own staff.

We have come to the conclusion that it is
not a casein which we think itapprop:date to file
an amicus brief.

Thank you very much for bringing the case
to my attention.

~yt=lY>?:l>,Y\o2u~rs?-,-u,....,~~I/
~~GriSWOld
Solicitor General

RECEIVED
JUL 301970

HINES AND RINES
NO. TEN POST OffiCE ;QUARE, BOSTON



l!!)tfite of tbt~olicitor ~enera:l

.a~biugtou, JUt:. 2\?530

July 13, 1970 y,.IV.

Robert H. Rines, Esq.
Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Re: Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc.
v. university of Illinois Foundation,
No. 338, October Term, 1970

Dear Mr. Rines,

Thank you for your letter of July 10, with
the accompanying copies of the petition for certiorari
in this case, which reached me this morning.

On a preliminary examination, I think it
very unlikely that we will want to participate in this
case through the filing of a brief amicus curiae. We
do not ordinarily participate in private litigation
unless there is some clear concern of the government
involved.

However, I am asking a member of my staff
to make a careful examination of your petition. If
we should find that there is some further information
that we would like to have from you, I will let you
know.

truly

.~~~ . ld'\V-/-/7~~~4
Erwln N. Grtswo
Solicitor General

•
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LAW OFFICES

•
AXEL A. HOPGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J. STELLMAN
JOHN B. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WDOD
STANLEY C.DALTON
RICHARD 5. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L. "OWE
JAMES R. SWEENEY
W. E. RECKTENWALD
.J. R. STAPLETON

WILLIAM A.McNAIR
OILLl5V.ALLEN
W"'-_ A. VAN SANTEN
JOHN R. HOFFMAN
RONALD LWANKE:
POWE:LL L.SPRUNGER
LOUIS A. HECHT

HOFGREN. WEG N ER. ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CH ICAGO 60606

July 17,

TELEPHONE:

FINANCIAL 6-1630

Aflf:A cODlO 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office 'Square
Boston, Massachlisetts 02109

RE: UIF v. BT v. JFO

Oear Bob:

* I enclose a copy of a letter from Keith Kulie
togethe.r. with a copy of a motion which has been filed
by the University of Illinois Foundation for a rehearing
on their petition for certiorari in the Winegard suit.'

very truly yours,

~4
Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

* Enclosure

•

cc: Mr. J. F. Pearne (*)



•
KEITH J.KUlIE

ATTORNEY AT LAW

135 SOUTH LASALLE STREET' CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

AREA CODE 312

CENTRAL 6-3351

July 16,

Richard Phillips, Esq.
20 N. Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois

Re:

Dick:

Enclosed is a copy of the motion filed in behalf of
UIF in conjunction with the case involving Winegard
Company.

Fortunately, we had advised our client that an
action. of this type might occur if the Foundation \1aS
able to win one of the other cases here in the Seventh
Circuit.

•

I \<li11 try to
in conjuction with
continue to do the
the B-T petition.

KJK!mn
snc,

keep you advised of all activity
this matter and hope you can
same for me. in conjunction with

SinGeJ,l/

REC £1 VED
JUL 20 1970

RINfS
NO. TEN POST O~I~~· ~ I NfS

. QUARE. BOSTON
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IN THE

OCTOBER TERM, 1968.

No. 993.

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

Vii•.

. WINEGARD COMPANY,
Respondent.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE OUT-OP-TU.u:
PETITION FOR REHEARING

AND PETITION.

CUARLES J. MERRIAM,

WILLIAM A. }\fAHSHALL,

BAsH, P. lIfAJ:m,
30 'IVeRt Monroe Street,
Chicngo, Illinois 60G03,
Aroa Codo 312-3-1G·5750,

Counsol for Petitioner.

•

Of Counsol :
lIfJOlilITAM, MAllSlfAl,T" 81fAl'1Il0 &; KLOSE,

:lO 'IVosl.lIltllll'()(, SII"'('\;,
Chicago, lJIinai" (,ODO;]. RECE

JUL 2

RINESAN R ES
NO. TEN POST OFFICE1,-QUAllE, BOSTON
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Respondent.'
'W1NEGARD COMPANY,

VS.

To the Honorable Chief Justice and Associate Justices of
the Supreme Court of the United States:

Petitioner University of Illinois Foundation respectfully
moves this Court for leave to file out-of-time the annexed
petition for rehearing of the Court's order denying a peti­
tion for a writ of certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit in the above-entitled action.
In support of this motion, petitioner shows that:

1.. This action was brought by petitioner in the District
Court for the Southern District of Iowa for infringement
of Isbell patent 3,210,767 relating to novel broadband radio
and television antennas.

2. The District. Court held the patent invalid and the
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit affirmed the deci­
sion on September 30, 1968. A timely petition for rehear­
ing was ~leniccl on November 5, 1968.

~l, 011 0\' nl,,111 (, ,rHnnnl'~' :.J7, l!JliD, potltioucr filed in this

•MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE OUT-OF-TIME
PETITION FOR REHEARING.

OCTOBER TERM, 1968.

IN THE

UNIVERSITY OF II:LINOIS FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

No. 993.

•

•
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•
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Court a petitiou for a writ of certiorari. That petition was
denied by this Court on March 24, 1969.

4. No timely request for rehearing of the denial of the
petition for a writ of certiorari was made since no grounds
therefor existed at that time.

5. On February 13, 1970, the Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit held the Isbell patent valid in University
of Illinois Foundation v. Btonder-Tonque Laboratories, Inc.
v. JED Electronics Corp., No. 17153. A petition for re­
hearing by Blonder-Tongue was denied on April 2, 1970.

6. Blonder-Tongue, defendant in the Seventh Circuit
action, has petitioned this Court for a writ of certiorari to
the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit. .The peti­
tion was filed on June 30, 1970, and is based primarily on
the conflict of decisions by the Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit in the Blonder-Tongue case and the Court
of Appeals for the Eighth Oircuit in this case, with respect
to the validity of the Isbell patent.

7. The grounds for this petition arose after the expira­
tion of the time prescribed in Rule 58(2) for such petitions.
Under these circumstances, this Oourt clearly has the power,
in its discretion, to entertain the petition. Urvitcd States
v, Ohio power Co., 353 U. S. 98 ; Gondeck v, pa;n, American
World Airways, 382 U. S. 25.

Respectfully submitted,

OHARLES .J. MERRIAM,

IVILLIAM A. I\1ARSHALI>,

BASIL P. MANN,
30 IVest Monroe Street,
Chicago, Illinois 60603,
Area Code 312-346-5750,

Coumsei for Petitioner.

Of Counsel:
MElmIA]\f, MA1JSHALL, SHAPIRO & KLOSE,

30 IVest :Mon"00 Nt roet,
Ohicago, Illinois 60603.
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IN THE

PETll'ION FOR REHEARING OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF OERTIORARI.

Respondent.

No. 993.

WINEGARD COMPANY,

OOTOBER TERM, 1968.

~upremt (!ourt of tbe Wnittb ~tate%'

To the Honorable Chief Justice and Associate Justices of
the Sllpreme Court of the United States:

Petitioner University of Illinois Foundation presents
this petition for rehearing of its petition for a writ of
certiorari to the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit
in the above-identiliedease.

This case was brought for infringement of Isbell Patent
3,210,767. The District Court for the Southern District of
Iowa held the patent invalid and did not reach the ques­
tion of infringement (271 F. Supp, 412). The Court of

. Appeals for the JDighih Circuit affirmed the holding of
illvnlitlit,)' (4(12 F. 2(1120) all S,'ptembel' 30,1%8. A timely
l'Miti'lH J'Ot' 1·.,Jllllt!'iUg' Wits <1olli,'(( Oll November 5, 19G8.

I
,
i

t
'"
-':.

,.,

f
I

I
r

R£CE\VEQ
e~%, "'''i'' <,i"'"",,,_'"7" --~~---~,--,,~~,,~- 7"~ --,,,,,~,,,,,""',,"~,",,=",,-,'(,,,,,_e_,,J,~~~~.~erE. S

R\ N£S /l,"~'oQ~~~E~eosTO~
NO. TEN pOST OttlC

•

•
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Petitioner presented a petition to this Court for a writ
of certiorari and a request for delayed consideration on
January 27, 1969. That petition was denied on March 24,
1969.

. This petition for rehearing is presented for the reason
that, since the denial of the petition for a writ of certiorari
all. March 24, 1969, the Court of Appeals for the Seventh
Circuit has held, in an action brought by petitioner against
Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc.,' that the Isbell patent

. is valid. In its decision, the Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit recognized but respectfully refused to
follow the earlier contrary decision of the Court of Ap­
peals for the Eighth Circuit regarding the validity of the
Isbell patent.

The decision of the Court of Appeals in the Blonder­
Tongue case was filed on February 13, 1970. A petition
by Blonder-Tongue for rehearing was denied on April 2,
1970.

Blonder-Tongue has recently petitioned this Court for a
writ of certiorari to the Court of Appeals of the Seventh
Circuit. 'I'hat petition was filed all June 30, 1970 (No. 338,
October Term, 1970) and is based primarily on the conflict
in the decisions of the Courts of Appeals for the Seventh
and Eighth Circuits respecting the validity of the Isbell
patent.

i,lo University of Illinoi« ]i1ou,nrZal£o'n v, lflowhw"'rml.(j'llf'. !'JuuOJ'"
aiories, Inc. v, Jl(1Jj J.rJlcclt'()'ttit:1i Cott)" 1,~:J 11\~J '/GU (lW/O). .
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REASON FOR GRANTING THIS WRIT.

Petitioner seeks to invoke the discretionary power of
this Court to grant this writ on the ground that there exists
a contlict between the Courts of Appeals with respect to the
validity of Isbell patent 3,210,767.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully submitted that this' peti­
tion for a writ of certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit should be granted.

. Respectfully submitted,

CHARLES J. MERlIIAM,
WILLIAM A. MARSHALL,
BASIL P. MANN,

30 West Monroe Street,
Chicago, Illinois 606W,
Area Code 312-·346.5750,

Counsel for Petitioner.

Of Counsel:
l\bRRIAM, MARSHALL, SHAPIRO & KLOSE,

30 West Monroe Street,
Chicago, Illinois 60603.

CERTIFICATE OF ,COUNSEL.

As counsel for petitioner, I hereby certify that this peti­
tion for rehearing is presented in good faith and not for
delay and is restricted to the grounds specified in Rule
58(2).

Counsel for Petitioner.
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OllRT<FIOATE OB' SERVlCE.

I hereby certify that service of 3 copies of the foregoing
Motion for Leave to File Out-of-Time Petition for Re-
hearing and Petition for Rehearing was made this ..
day of July, 1970, by depositing eopies thereof in a United
States Post Office, with TIl'st class postage prepaid, ad­
dressed to Keith J. Kulie, Esq., 29 South LaSalle Street,
Chicago, Illinois 60603, counsel of record for respondent.
I further certify that all parties required to be served have

been served.
. .

Counse; for Petitioner.



•
AXEL A. HOPGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J.STELLMAN
JOHN 8. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAM ES C. WOOD
STANLEY C_ DALTON
RICHARD S. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W. MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES L. ROWE
JAMES R_ SWtENEY
W_ E. RECKTENWALD
J. R. STAPLETON

WILLIAM R.McNAIR
DILLIS V. ALLli:N

W':!.A.VAN SANTEN
JOHN 1=l.HOFPMAN

RONALD L.WANKE
POWELL L.SPRUNGER
LOUIS A.HECHT

LAW OFFICES

HOFG REN. WEG N ER. ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

July 10, 1970

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AREA COPE 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
1945-1969

•

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston,Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

We have checked with the Clerk of the Court
of Appeals and are advised thatthey.have.beeri notified
by the Clerk of the Supreme Court of the filing of the
petition for certiorari. Under Rule4l(b) F.R.A.P..
the stay shall continue until final disposition by the
Supreme Court.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Phillips

RSP:iag

RECEIVED
JUL 1 31970

RINES AND !lINES
NO. TEN POST OFFICE .QUARE, eOSTON
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July 10, 1970

i
I
I
i
i
I
i

i

,'. . . ~

Solicitor General Erwin N. Griswold
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530

Re: Petition for Certiorari in the United States
Supreme Court - No. 338, October Term, 1970
Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v •. University

·of Illinois Foundation and J.F.D. Electronics
Corporation.

Dear Solicitor General Griswold:

We wish.to thank you for suggesting to our Washington
associate, Nelson H. Shapiro, .that we send to you copies of the.
above-mentj,.oned petition which has just been filed in the Supreine
Court and wl')ich. involves issues that .we think are of great moment
to the Government and would warrant consideration in terms of
briefing as Amicus Curiae

, .'" ,. ,P,; ''''', ','

I
I

, ,I

:: i

I:;

RINES

By-..,:-:-_.,-,,,,-:.-=o .

.Cordially,

RINES AND

RHR:H
Enclollures
bee: N.Shapiro, Esq.

" : _ _,:' "',' :',' '-" _ , " _ ",:':::: .,."': '>'- ," i:: .,.:. __ , ':: ': ' _' ,,:'

• I would welcome the opportunity to visit. with you and
your staff to discuss this since this is one of those ra:I;'e cases
where :there is no dispute on ,the facts as to Questions :1;1 and I and
where, as stated on page 15 of our petition, "so .many aspects.of
public moment" in. the patent field are involved in a sirigle case.

Best regards from Belmont.

•



• July 10. 1970

•

I'll'. Isaac S. Blonder
Blonder-Tongue Laboratories· Inc.
One Jake Brown Road
Old Bridge. New Jersey 08857

·Re: Petition to the Supreme Court in the
University of Illinois Suit

Dear Ike:

We understand from Dick Phillips that. with the aid of
one of the members of his firm Who \'lent to Washington~ we effected
the.filing of petition (and had to make some changes in view of
new rules of that court that apparently became effective July 1).
We understand that a copy of the petition has been received by you
and Ben... .

As. we previously informed you. we have been traveling
around trying to interest litigants. legal systems arid the Justice
Department .into filing briefs urging the Supreme Court to hear
this case.

s~ far. we can report Finney is filing a brief as
friend of the court. We have seen a draft of the same and it
stresses the need for clarifying "obviousness" under. the patent
statute and for resolving the situation where a patent is valid
in one part of the United States and not .another. .

Interestingl; enough. John Pearne. representing Finney.
was able to get the cOnsent of JFDls attoI'ney to filing of this
brief. and.he 1s trying to get the Foundation~s consent. also.
Otherwise .I'le will have to file. a motion requesting the Supreme
COUI't's permission to file the brief. Apparently JFD finds it
in its best:inte.rests to resolve once and for all l'lhether the
Isbell patent is valid.

. We .are off to New York and Washington in further pursuit
of supporting briefs. Preliminary discussions with the Solicitor
General of the United States (former Dean Griswold of Harvard Law
School) have indicated.: that I will get due consideration diI'ected
fI'om the top downward in the Justice Department. .Nelson and we
will push this. very hard. because if the. government joinS. with
us. the case is sure to be heard and we will·have a strong ally.
for defeating the Foundation' s cas~. particularly in i view of the
deceit in the Patent Office.



Isaac S. Blonder

RHR/bd

July lC), 1970

We should keep you further posted.

Cordially,

RINES AND RINES

By__--' -:- _

•

2 •
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OFFrCEOFTHE CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON, D. C., 20543

July 7, 1970 ~.

Robert H. Rines, Esq.
Ten P.O. Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

RE: BLONDER-TONGUE LABORATORIES, INC.
v. UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FOUNDATION,
ET AL., No. 338, October Term, 1970

Dear Mr. Rines:

The petition for a writ of certiorari in the
above-entitled case was docketed in this Court on
June 30, 1970, as No. 338, October Term, 1970. Forms
are enclosed for notifying opposing counsel that the
case was docketed.

Also enclosed are forms for entry of appear­
ance of counsel to be completed and returned to this
office.

Very truly yours,

E. ROBERT SEAVER, Clerk

BY~,N.~.
(Miss) Jennie H. Lazowski
Assistant

jmh
Enclosures

RECEIVED
Jut: 0 1970

RINES AND RINES .
110, TEll !'OilOFFICE SQUARE, BOSTOII
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APPEARANCE FORM

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. ~~ , OCTOBER TERM, 19_"

vs.

(Petitioner or Appellant) (Respondent or Appellee)

The Clerk will enter my appearance as CounseUor the ~

Signature

Type or Print Name __~_~ ~ ~____

Address ~ ~__- ---

City and State _- ~~-----~---

NOTE: This appearance must be signed by an individual Member of the Bar of the Supreme
Court of the United States.

The Clerk is requested to notify counsel of action of the Court by means of:

[ ] Collect Telegram

[ ] Airmail Letter

[ ] Regular Mail

NOTE: When more than one attorney represents a single party or group of parties, counsel
should designate a particular individual to whom notification is to be sent, with the
understanding that if other counsel should be informed he will perform that function.

CO-73

In this case the person to be notified for
is:

(Name-Type or Print)

(Street Address)

(City, State and Zip Code)

[ ] Petitioner(s)

[ ] Respondentts)

[ ] Appellant(s)

[ ] Appellee(s)

[ ] Amicus



APPEARANCE FORM

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. ~, OCTOBER TERM, 19_

V8.

(Petitioner or Appellant) (Respondent or Appellee)

The Clerk will enter my appearance as Counsel for the __~~ ~__-----

Signature ~ ~__-_-

Type or Print Name __~ ~ _

Address -t-

City and State ----------~--

NOTE: This appearance must be signed by an individual Member of the Bar of the Supreme
Court of the United States.

The Clerk is requested to notify counsel of action of the Court by means of:
[ J Collect Telegram

[ J Airmail Letter

[ ] Regular Mail

NOTE: When more than one attorney represents a single party or group of parties, counsel
should designate a particular individual to whom notification is to be sent, with the
understanding that if other counsel should be informed he will perform that function.

In this case the person to be notified for
is:

[ ] Petitioner(s)

[ ] Respondent(s)

[ I Appellant(s)

[ ] Appellee(s)

[ ] Amicus

(Name-Type or Print)

(Street Address)

(City, State and Zip Code)
CO--73
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBEIl TEIlM, 19__

Appallant-c-Petitioner

No.
VB.

Appellee-c-Respondent

To _~__-r-r- ~,CounseUorAppellee-Respondent:

You AIlE HEIlEBY NOTIFIED that an appeal-a petition for a writ of certiorari-in the above­
entitled and numbered case was docketed in the Supreme Court of the United States on the

_---'-__ day of __---'-~. 19__.

At the request of the Clerk of the Supreme Court, weare sending attached hereto an ap­
pearance form to be filed by you, or other counsel who will represent your party, with the Clerk
at or before the time you file your response to our petition or jurisdictionalstatement.

Counsel for Appellant-Petitioner

Number and Street

City, State and Zip Code

NOTE: Please indicate whether the case is an appealor a petition for certiorari by crossing out
the inapplicable terms. A copy of this notice need. not be filed in the Supreme Court.

CG-75



APPEARANCE FORM

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. _~~~~_, OCTOBER TERM, 19__

vs.

(Petitioner or Appellant) (Respondent or Appellee)

The Clerk will enter my appearance as Counsel for the ~~~ _

Signature _~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~_

Type or Print Name ~~~-r-r-:~~~~~~~~~~_

Address _~~~_~~__~~~~_~~ ~~_

City and State _~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_

NOTE: This appearance must be signed by an individual Member of the Bar of the Supreme
Court of the United States.

The Clerk is requested to notify counsel of action of the Court by means of:
[ ] Collect Telegram

[ ] Airmail Letter

[ ] Regular Mail

NOTE: When more than one attorney represents a single party or group of parties, counsel
should designate a particular individual to whom notification is to be sent, with the
understanding that If other counsel should be informed he will perform that function.

In this case the person to be notified for
is:

[ ] Petitioner(s)

[ ] Respondentts)

[ ] Appellant(s)

[ ] Appellee(s)

[ ] Amicus

(Name--Type or Print)

(Street Address)

C~73

(City, State and Zip Code)
GPO: 1969 0 - 360-371
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBliORTliORM,19__

Appellant-Petitioner

No.
VB.

Appellee-Respondent

To ~ -~~---__" Counsel for Appellee-Respondent:

You ARliO HliOREBY NOTIFIED that an appeal-a petition for a writ of certiorari-in the above­
entitled and numbered case was docketed in the Supreme Court of the United States on the

____ day of _~__, 19__.

At the request of the Clerk of the Supreme Court, we are sending attached hereto an ap­
pearance form to be filed by you, or other counsel who will represent your party, with the Clerk
at or before the time you file your response to our petition or jurisdictional statement.

Counsel for Appellant-Petitioner

Number and Street

City, State and Zip Code

NOTE: Please indicate whether the case is an appeal or a petition for certiorari by crossing out
the inapplicable terms. A copy of this notice need not be filed in the Supreme Court.

C0-75



APPEARANCE FORM

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. _'"--__'"--_, OCTOBER TERM, 19_

V8.

(Petitioner or Appellant) (Respondent or Appellee)

The Clerk will enter my appearance as Counsel for the _~--~--~-----~-----~

Signature -------~---~--

Type or Print Name ~ ~__-~

Address ~----~--~--------

qty and State .'---~-_----- ~~----

NOTE: This appearance must be signed by an individual Member of the Bar of the Supreme
Court of the United States.

The Clerk is requested to notify counsel of action of the Court by means of:

[ ] Collect Telegram

[ ] Airmail Letter

[ ] Regular Mail

NOTE: When more than one attorney represents a single party or group of parties, counsel
should designate a particular individual to whom notification is to be sent, with the
understanding that if other counsel should be informed he will perform that function.

In this case. the person to be notified for
IS:

[ ] Petitioner(s)

[ ] Respondent(s)

[ ] Appellant(s)

[ ] Appellee(s)

[ ] Amicus

(Name--Type or Print)

(Street Address)

C0-73
(City, State and Zip Code)

GPO: 1969 0 - 360-371
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RICHARD 5. PHILLIPS
LLOYD W_ MASON
TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
CHARLES t. ROWE
JAM ES R. SWEENEY
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W~.A.VAN SANTEN
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LAW OFFICES

HOFGREN. WEGNER.ALLEN. STELLMAN & MCCORD

20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

CHICAGO 60606

JUly 7, 1970/7'l/.

TELEPHONE

FINANCIAL 6-1630

AAE:A cODE: 312

JOHN REX ALLEN
''''45-1969

Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
No. Ten Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Bob:

* I enclose an appearance form for you to file
in the Supreme Court. The petition has been assigned
case No. 338, October Term 1970.

*
Court of
July 10.
has been

RSP:iag

I also
Appeals

We are
filed.

enclose a copy of an order from the
staying the mandate to and including
advising the court that a petition

Very truly yours,

V<cc~

Richard S. Phillips

•

* Enclosures

R£C£.\\f£O
jUL'" 0 \970
t s AND \l\tH.S

R\ N"""T OffiCE SQUARE, IlOSTO~
\'Ill. TEfl cu_



APPEARANCE FORM

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. , OCTOBER TERM, 19_

V8.

(Petitioner or Appellant) (Respondent or Appellee)

The Clerk will enter my appearance as Counsel for the -------c----------

Signature

Type or Print Name ~-------

Address ---------~------

City and State ~ _

NOTE: This appearance must be signed by an individual Member of the Bar of the Supreme
Court of the United States.

The Clerk is requested to notify counsel of action of the Court by means of:
[ ] Colleet Telegram

[ ] Airmail Letter

[ ] Regular Mail

NOTE: When more than one attorney represents a single party or group of parties, counsel
should designate a particular individual to whom notification is to be sent, with the
understanding that if other counsel should be informed he will perform that function.

oo-zs

In this case the person to be notified for
is:

(Name--Type or Print)

(Street Address)

(City, State and Zip Code)

[ ] Petitioner(s)

[ ] Respondent(s)

[ ] Appellant(s)

[ ] Appellee(s)

[ ] Amieus



APPEARANCE FORM

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STAT~

No. -, OCTOBER TERM, 19_

VS;

(Petitioner or Appellant) . (Respondent or Appellee)

The Clerk will enter my appearance as Counsel for the '--_~---_-----

Signature

Type pr Print Name ~_~~ ----

Address _~__-~~~'--~----------

City and State ~~--~_--~-~--

NOTE: This appearance must be signed by an individual Member of the Bar of the Supreme
Court of the United States.

The Clerk is requested to notify counsel of action of the Court by means of:

[ ] Collect Telegram

[ ] Airmail Letter

[ ] Regular Mail

-
NOTE: When more than one attorney represents a single party or group of parties, counsel

should designate a particular individual to whom notification is to be sent, with the
understanding that if other counsel should be informed he will perform that function.

In this case the person to be notified for
IS:

[ ] Petitioner'{s]

[ ] Respondent(s)

[ ] Appellant(s)

[ ] Appellee (s)

[ ] Amicus

(Name-Type or Print)

(Street Address)

(City, State and Zip Code)
C0-73



MEMORANDUM RE PRINTING

To assist
under Rule 36,

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STA1ft->E r- EIVED

Washingt(!)n, D. C. 20543 '-I - . .

OCT 231970
HINES AND RINES

counsel who are called upon to pifnIfN M.~lce'~t'~em1~es
the following suggestions are made:

1. There is enclosed a sample cover to show the appropriate form
and color. If the caSe is on appeal rather than certiorari,
the last two lines should indicate when the appeal was docketed
and when jurisdiction wall noted or postponed. The line
preceding should rec~te - Appeal from the (name of court).
The names of counsel should not appear on the cover.

2. Rule 36(1) requires that the Single Appendix contain:
"(1) the relevant docket entries in the proceeding below;

(2) any relevant pleading, charge, finding or opinion;
(3) the judgment, order or decision in question; and
(4) any other parts of the record to which the parties

wish to direct the Court's particular attention."

The Single Appendix should be arranged so that the various
documents appear chronologically to the extent possible.

3. Rule 36(6) requires the printing of an appropriate index
at the beginning of the Single Appendix.

4. If no docket entries appear in the record, counsel for the
petitioner or appellant should prepare as a substitute a
chro~ological list of the important dates on which pleadings
were filed, hearings held and orders entered. The provision
of Rule 36(1) for the printing of the docket entries, requires
only the printing of entries relating to substantial matters
unless a procedural step is germane to the issues presented.

5. The name of the Court involved should appear at the beginning
of each item printed in the Single Appendix.

6. The title of the case should be printed at the beginning of
the first item and the opinions and judgments should likewise
carry the title. The title need not be printed on any other
papers but a parenthetical note should be inserted -
(Title omitted in printing).

7. Jurats and certificates or affidavits of service may be
omitted and an appropriate parenthetical note printed in its
stead - (Jurat omitted in printing), (Certificate, or
affidavit of service omitted in printing).

8. Any deletions not specifically noted should be
indicated by asterisks.

9. All opinions and judgments should be printed in full
and no deletions made.

10. In order that testimony reprinted in a Single Appendix may be
checked against the original copy, the page at which it appeared
in the transcript should be printed in brackets. See Rule 36(6).

11. The size of type, type page and over-all page are covered by
Rule 39(1). If a process other than typographical printing is
used, it is not necessary to "justify" the right hand margin.

I

Telephone: Area Code - Executive 3:'164 , Extension 315.



No. 338
O.T. 1970

October 19, 1970
r·· R .r- r'\ V~ t;, OFFICE OF THE CLERK." Rt \." l::. \ "~ SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

'2 ':) \~,fll Washington. D, C. 20543
()CI' N £,S

MEM~~QPNQt~\~~5el in Cases granted Review on
R\ I'l OffiCe,Qu~R '

\lo.1,-1I \fgur attention is called particularly to Supreme Court Rules
17. 26. 36 and 39 which apply to the time for the preparation of
the record in the form of a Single Appendix and for the filing of
briefs on the merits. Copies of these Rules are available from the
Clerk and they also are printed in 398 U.S. 1009; 90 S.Ct. 2273;
49 F.R.D. 613; 26 L. Ed 2d following p. 577. p. II and 38 LW 4516.
See commentaries in 90 S.Ct. 2337; 49 F.R.D. 679; and Vol. 38 LW 3501.

Unless expedited. some of the cases granted review on October 19
will be calendared for argument in the January 18 session of the
Court. This means deadlines provided by the Rules must be met and
counsel cannot assume extensions of time will be granted. The
Single Appendix and the petitioner's or appellant's brief will be
due 45 days from the date of grant, namely December 3 • The
respondent's. or appellee's brief will be due 30 days thereafter.
Rule 36(4) permits the deferral of the filing of the Single Appendix
by stipulation of counselor order of the Court. However. this
provision should be used sparingly and only when there is a bulky
record which may be reduced in size by a narrowing of the issues in
the briefs.

The responsibility for preparing and printing the record in the
form of a Single Appendix ia placed upon counsel for petitioner or
appellant and the attached "Memorandum re Printing" should be followed
as closely as possible. It is anticipated that in most instances the
contents of the Single Appendix will be agreed upon by the parties.
The parties should remember that the entire record is always available
to the Court for reference and examination. In the absence of
agreement. counsel for the petitioner or appellant must designate the
portions of the record to be printed by October 29 • and counsel for
respondent or appellee must cross-designate by November 9. Since
the Single Appendix must be printed by December 3 these
dates must be met.

In order to aid the Clerk in administering the Rules. counsel
for all parties are requested to inform the Clerk on the date
agreement is reached on the contents of the Single Appendix, or in
the absence of agreement, the Clerk should be informed on the date
that they designate and cross-designate for printing. Also counsel
for the petitioner or appellant are requested to inform the Clerk
when the Single Appendix is sent to the printers.

If the record was not filed at the time of the docketing of the
case, the clerk of the lower court has been requested to certify and
transmit the record to this office, under Rule 16(6) or 25(1).

The Clerk and his staff are ready and willing to provide aid
and advice on the application of the Rules to each case.

Telephone: Area Code 202 - Executive 3-1640. Extension 315.
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Mr. Robert H. Rines
Rines and Rines
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Boston, Massachusetts 02109

AXEL A.HOFGREN
ERNEST A.WEGNER
WILLIAM J_STELLMAN
JOHN 8. McCORD
BRADFORD WILES
JAMES C.WDoa
STANLEY C_DALTON
RICHARD 5. PHILLIPS
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TED E. KILLINGSWORTH
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PILUS V. ALLEN

W~.A.VAN SANTEN
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LOUiS A.HECHT

•

Dear Bob:

* Enclosed are ten copies of the petition to
the Supreme Court. One of the young fellows in our
office is leaving for Was,hington tonight and is taking
it with him to file tomorrow.

Very truly yours,
•

RiC72S~!liPS
RsP:iag

* Enclosures

•




